File No. 110052 . Committee ltem No._ &
' * Board ltem No._ '

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
 AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Commitiee Date: Febrgarv 9 2011

Board of Supervisors Meeting | Date_ & “5 / [

t

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report

Legislative Analyst Report

Ethics Form 126 ‘

introduction Form (for hearings)
- Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
- MOU : . .

Grant Information Form =

Grant Budget

Subconftract Budget

Contract/Agreement

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

0 O O Y
ORI OO ORI

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

1 Ll | '

0 O

Ll O

.

Ll O

Completed by:_Victor Young ‘ Date: February 4,.2011
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: 27—/

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that .exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file,

Packet Conients Checklist 5116/01
' 435 '



10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

®w N O o AW N

FILE NO. 110052 RESOLUTION NO.

\@
[Construction Management Contract - Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term

lmprevements Project - Not to Exceed $16,000,000]

Resolution authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities
Commission to execute Water System improvement Program-funded Professional
Service Agreément_ No. CS-919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term
Improvements Project, Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation, with
HDR Engineering, Inc, for'an amount not to exceed $16,000,000 with a term of up to 60

months, pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9.118.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) apprc;ved the
Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project (Project) on October 15,
2010 by Resolution No. 10-0176, after reviewing the Final Environmental Impact Report
(FEIR) that the Planning Commission certified by its Motion No. 18197, and adopted findings
pursuant to tﬁe California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), including adoption of a

Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) and a Statement of Overriding

, Consqderattons (Project CEQA Fmdmgs) and

WHEREAS This Board of Superv:sors on November 9, 2010, adopted Resolution No.

'531-10 approving the Project CEQA Findings, which are on file with the Clerk of the Board of

Supervisors in File No. 101302, which is hereby declared to b.e a part of this Resolution as if
set forth fully herein; and | | |

WHEREAS The SFPUC determined that it was necessary to procure the services of a.
qualified Construction. Management firm to prov;de spec;allzed construction management
serwces to supplement SFPUC staff through Agreement No. CS-919R, Harry Tracy Water
Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project Construction Management Services Staff

Augmentation for Project No. C_UW36701, and

*San Francisco Public Utflities Commission* . : .

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS S _ : . o Page 1

o : ' ! 171320117
436




qF".'ﬁ." pelarioeg

o s e

WHEREAS, The request for proposals was advertised on October 13, 2010. The
hstimated cost of servaces is up to $16,000,000, and the duration of the agreement is up o 60
nonths with services anticipated to begin in February 2011 and end in February 2018; and
WHEREAS, An HRC sub-consuiting goal of 21.63% LBE participation has been
Lstablished and approved for this agreement by the HRC Contract Compliance Officer

hssigned to the SFPUC; and

WHEREAS, Funds for this agreement will be available at the time of award of the

“hgreement from the Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant -- Long Term Improvements Project No

3UW36701 and

WHERFEAS, HDR Engineering, lnc was the hlghestwrankmg proposer for CS-919R; and
WHEREAS The SFPUC adopted Resolution No. 11 -0010 on January 11, 2011
Zpproving the selection of HDR Engineering, Inc, and awarded Agreement No. CS-919R,
~onstruction Management Services Staff Augmentation for the Project, and authorized the
Generat Manager of the SFPUC to execui;e an agreement, subject o Board of Supervisors'
approval pursuant to Charter Section 8.118; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Board finds that since the FEIR was ﬁnallzed there have been
Lo substantial changes in the Project, and no substantial changes in c_lroumstances relating to
the Project that would require major revisions 10 the FEIR due to the invblvement of new |
significant environmental effects 6r an increase in the severity of previously i_deﬁtiﬁed
significant impacts, and there is no new information of substantial importance that would
change the conclusions set forth in the FEIR; and, be it |

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this. Board of Supervisors hereby approves and

L uthorizes the General Manager of the SFPUC to execute the Water System Improvement

Program-funded Agreement No. CS-919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term

mprovements Project, Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation with HDR

*San Francisco Public Utiliies Commission® ,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ~Page 2

1/43/2011

437




N e

(81 o (9% N e [on- w0 jos] ~J [o)] (43} BN (9] o — o [4o] o« -] (9>} o i (%)

*San Francisco Public Utilities Cdmfnission*
BOQARD OF SUPERVISORS

| by the General Manager and the City Attorney.

438

Engineering, Inc for an amount not to exceed $16,000,000, pursuant to Charter Section 9.118,

in substantially the form on file with the Clerk of the Board, and in such finat form as approved

" Page 3

132011




" BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMIT ... MEETING FERRUARY 9, 2011

&em 5 - Debartment:
File 11-0052 - ' ‘Public Utiliti

_ Legislative Objective

e The proposed resolution would authorize an agreement between the Public Utilities Commission
- (PUC) and HDR Engineering, Inc. for HDR Engineering to provide construction management
services for the PUC’s Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant (HTWTP) Project (a) for a maximum
term of 60 months or five years, from February 25, 2011 through February 24, 2016 and (b) in an
amount not to exceed $16,000,000.

Key Points

o The Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant (HTWTP) Long Term Improvements Project is one of
86 separate capital improvement projects included in the PUC’s Water System Improvement
Program (WSIP), which will provide increased water delivery capacity and seismic reliability
throughout the Hetch Hetchy water system. The HTWTP treais water pumped from the
Peninsula for delivery to customers in Northern San Mateo County and San Francisco. The
HTWTP Project will increase the capacity of the HTWTP from 120 million gallons per day to
140 million gallons per day and improve seismic reliability following a major earthquake.

o On April 20, 2010, the Board of Supervisors appropriated $359,063,409 for the HIW1P Project
(File 10-0337). However, the current estimated cost for the HTWTP is $351,525,000, a reduction
of $7,538,409 or 2.1 percent. According to Ms. Rosiana Angel, Manager of Infrastructure
Budgeting and Administrative Services at the PUC, the reduction reflects (a) the completion of
‘the project design, which led to a more accurate estimate of construction requirements, and (b)
the timely completion of the environmental review and design activities. '

s After a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process, the PUC selected HDR Engineering,
Inc. to provide construction management services, including specialized staff, for the HTWTP
Project during the Project’s construction and closeout phases.

Fiscal Impact

o The proposed agreement between the PUC and HDR Engineering, in a not-to-exceed amount of
$16,000,000, would be funded from $298,408,678 m proceeds, previously appropriated by the
Board of Supervisors (File 10-0337), from the sale of Water Revenue Bonds, which were placed
on Controller’s reserve on November 3, 2010 by the Budget and Finance Committee, pending
supporting documentation from the PUC for construction and construction management-related
activities (File 10-1297).

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
5-1

439



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEL JEETING ) FEBRUARY 9, 2011

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

' Mandate Statement

City Charter Section 9.118 (b) requires any agreement which would result in anticipated
expenditures of $10, 000 000 or more by the City and County be approved by the Board of
Supermsors

Background

The Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project is one of 86 separate
capital unprovement projects included in the PUC’s Water System Improvement Program
(WSIP)!. The Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant (HTWTP) treats water pumped from.the
Peninsula local reservoirs for delivery to customers in Northern San Mateo County and San
Francisco. The HTWTP Project will increase the capacity of the HTWTP from 120 million
gallons per day to 140 million gallons per day and improve seismic reliability following a major -
earthquake. According to the WSIP Regional Projects Quarterly Report for the 1% Quarter of FY
2010-2011, the HTWTP Project includes: (a) extensive seismic, hydraulic, and clectnc upgrades
throughout the Plant, (b) five new filters, (¢) improvements to the washwater’ and sludge
handling systems, (d) a new 11 million gallon treated water reservoir, and (e) associated piping
-and equipment replacement :

In 2009, the PUC discovered the Serra Fault lme underneath the proposed HTWTP site, which
resulted in the PUC (1) adding further structural reinforcements to the existing facilities, (2)
replacing the two existing water reservoirs with a new water reservoir, and (3) including various
associated facility improvements. These changes delayed the construction completion date by
approximately five months, from December 2014 to April 2015. Ms. Rosiana Angel, Manager of
Infrastructure Budgeting and Administrative Services at the PUC, states that the changes resulted
in revised HTWTP Project costs from the previous HTWTP Project cost estimate of
$175,760,000 to $359,063,409, an increase of $183,303,409 or 104.3 percent.

On April 20, 2010, the Board of Supervisors appropriated $359,063,409 in total estimated costs
for the Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Project, including (a) $54,091,322 in appropriated
and unreserved funds, and (b) $304,972,087 in appropriated and reserved funds (Ordinance 92-
10, File 10-0337). Ordinance 92-10 placed the entire appropriation of $304,972,087 on two’
separate but overlapping reserves including (a) a Budget and Finance Committee reserve, and (b)
a Controller’s reserve pending approval of Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) prepared
pursuant to the California Enwromnentai Quahty Act (CEQA) -

! Propositions A and E, which were approved by the San Francisco voters on November 4, 2002, authorized the
PUC to issue Wastewater and Water Revenue Bonds to finance the PUC’s $4,585,556,261 Water System
Improvement Program, which consists of 86 separate projects designed to provide increased water delivery capacity
and seismic reliability throughout the Hetch Hetchy water system. However, the most recent quarterly report
published by the PUC on November 3, 2010 (WSIP Regional Projects Quarterly Report for the 1% Quarter of FY
2010-2011) estimates that WSTP will havc a total cost of $4,523,000,000, ‘

2 Washwater is the water being used to clean the filters at the Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS S ' BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
_ 5 _ : _

449




BUDGET AND FIMANCE COMMITTE.. MEETING ‘ FEBRUARY 9, 2011

On November 3, 2010, the Budget and Finance Committee of the Board of Supervisors (a)
released from reserve $298,408,678 of the $304,972,087 on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve for construction and construction management-related activities and transferred the
$298.408,678 to a Controller’s reserve, (b) instructed the Controller to release the amount of
funds needed for construction and construction management-related activities of the HTWTP
Project upon receiving supporting documentation from the PUC, and (c) instructed the Controller
to return any funds remaining on Controller’s reserve to the Budget and Finance Committee
reserve (File 10-1297). In addition, on November 9, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the
EIR findings under CEQA (File 10-1302). -

As of November 3, 2010, the total estimated HITWTP Project cost has been revised downward by
$7,538,409, from $359,063,409 to $351,525,000, as detailed-in Table 1 below. The Budget and
Legislative Analyst notes that the current estimated Project cost reflects a reduction of
$7,538,409 or 2.1 percent from the revised Project cost of $359,063,409. Ms. Angel states that
this reduction in current Project costs reflects () the completion of the project design, which led
to a more accurate estimate of construction requirements, and (b) the timely completion of the
environmental review and design activities. -

Table 1; Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant
Long-Term Improvement Estimated Project Costis

Construction , $ 278,284,000 .
Total Construction Costs $ 278,284,000

Project Management 8,786,000

Planning 4,816,000

Environment Review 2,422,000

Design © 20,123,000

Bid and Award 635,000 |

Construaction Management” 36,255,000

Construction Closeout 154,000 _

. Total Non-Constraction Costs ' 73,241,000

Total Budget . $ 351,525,080

On April 1, 2010, the PUC issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for construction management
services for the HTWTP Project. However, Ms. Angel states that a protest was received alleging
that one of the bidders had access to. non-public information regarding the HTWTP Project, and
the PUC, in consultation with the City Attorney’s Office, re-issued the REP on October 13, 2010.
On November 8, 2010, three firms, HDR Engineering, Inc., URS Corporation, and MWH
Constructors, submitted proposals that were evaluated by 2 PUC selection committee comprised
of staff from the PUC, the San Mateo County Department of Public Works, and the East Bay
Municipal Utilities District. Table 2 below shows the results of the selection committee’s scoring
of the three written proposals, oral interviews, and overhead and profit schedules.

3 Ms. Angel states that of the $36,255,000 for construction management, (2) $16,000,000 would be allocated to the
proposed, subject agreement with HDR Engineering, and (b) the remaining $20,255,000 would be allocated for the
PUC staff for in-house construction management services and engineering support for construction on the HTWTP
Project.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
5-3 ‘ -

441



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTE:. . AEETING ' FEBRUARY 9,201 1

Table 2: HTWTP Project Construction Management Services Scoring Matrix

HDR. URS MWH

‘ Engineering, Inc. | Corporation | Constructors
Written Proposal {60 Points) 50.650 50.200 49.225
Oral Interview (25 Points) 21.000 . 16475 16.850
Overhead and Profit Schedule (15 Points) 13.000 15.000 15.000
Total (160 Points) :  84.650 81.675 81.075

As shown in Table 2 above, HDR Engineering recéived the highest score of 84.650 out of a total

score of 100 points. After negotiations between the PUC and HDR Engineering regarding the
scope of services, mcludmg a 21.63 percent Local Business Enterprise participation goal for this
agreement, the PUC is recommending that an agreement for construction management services,
the subject of the pr0posed resolution, in an amount not to exceed $16, 000 000, be awarded to
HDR Engineering. -

' DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize an agreement between the Public Utilities Commission
(PUC) and HDR Engineering, Inc. for HDR Engineering to provide construction management
. services for the PUC’s Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant (HTWTP) Project (a) for a maximum
term of 60 months or five years, from February 25, 2011 through February 24, 2016, and (b) in
an amount not to exceed $16,000,000.

According to Ms. Angel, the proposed agreement period ending on February 24, 2016 exceeds
the anticipated project construction completion date of April 2015 to allow (1) for construction
management tasks that occur after construction ends (such as verifying the project as-built to
spec1ﬁcat10ns preparation of the close-out report, and the finalization of testing and
commissioning, including opera’uon and maintenance manuals) and (2) any delays in
constructmn act1v1t1es :

Ms. Angel advises that the notat()-exceed amount of $16,000,000 is the estimated maximum cost
of the proposed agreement, and the PUC does not anticipate future modifications to the scope of
services or total cost of the proposed agreement. Table 3 below shows the anticipated
expenditure plan for the proposed agreement in a not-to-exceed amount of $16,000,000.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - " BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

faz

ST




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

" FEBRUARY 9, 2011

Table 3: .Anticipated Expenditures Under the Proposed Agreement between PUC and HDR Engineering

: : Construction Phase Closeout Tofal
Construetion and Closeout ‘ Phase Estimated
Task Descriptions Months | Months Months Months Months Months B x;elecll?t;res
‘ ‘ 1-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 49-54 55.60 | -
Safety, Compliance i
. Management, Construction
Contract Management,
Quality Assurance/Quality
Control, Project Controls,
Environmental Compliance,
Outreach, Testing and Start-
up, Acceptance, Closeout .
and Tumover $3,300,000 | $3,100,000 | $3,000,000 $3,000,000 | $1,427,772 | $400,000 | $14,227,772
Other Direct Charges® and :
Mark-up Fees $400,000 |  $400,000 |  $400,000 | $400,000 $147,228 | $25,000 $1,772,228
$3,700,000 | $3,500,000 | $3,400,000 | $3,400,008 $1,575,000 | $425,000 | $16,000,000

Total (68 months)

The attached memorandum from Ms. Angel describes in detail (a) the construction management
responsibilities, to be performed by HDR Engineering, (b) the estimated hours for each
responsibility, and (c) the range of hourly rates.

Ms. Angel states that the PUC
Engineering will provide special
provided by PUC’s in-house construction management
expertise and capabilities of
available or not sufficient for th

required by the HTWTP Project.

Ms. Angel

shutdown and construction sche
contain a series of shutdowns impacting the entire water system.

will Jead the construction management team, while HDR
ized staff to augment the construction management services
staff on the HTWTP Project because the
the PUC’s in-house construction management staff are either not
e scope and complexity of the construction management services

states that delaﬁrs in commencing construction of the HTWTP would impact the
dules of other WSIP projects, as WSIP shutdown schedules
Extensive coordination has been

invested to schedule the sequencing of the corresponding shutdowns such that the PUC will be
able to maintain quality and safe water delivery to PUC customers. A delay in one project would
precipitate a domino effect on other projects, resulting in significant cost and schedule variances
to several WSIP projects.

to Section 21 of the proposed agreement with HDR Engineering, the PUC maintains
14 days written notice, without

According
the right to terminate the agreement at any time, with at least

penalty.

The proposed agreement between the PUC and HDR Engineering would be funded from
$298 408,678 in proceeds, previously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors (File 10-0337),

4 Other Direct Charges include travel costs, equipment rental, and other fee-based services.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
5-5

443



BUDGET AND F_INANCE COMMIT 11 MEETING FEBRUARY 9, 2011

from the sale of Water Revenue Bonds, which were placed on a Controller’s Reserve on
‘November 3, 2010, pending supporting documentation from the PUC (File 10-1297). Water
Revenue Bonds are funded with revenues received from the PUC’s water ratepayers.

In addition, Ms. Angel advises that based on a competitive bid process, on January 28, 2011, the
PUC awarded the main construction agreement to Kiewit Infrastructure West totaling
$174,197,000 for construction of the HTWTP Project. Ms. Angel advises that the PUC will
request a release of this $174,197,000, plus a ten percent construction contingency of
$17,419,700, for a total of $191,616,700, from the Controller’s reserve to fund this recently
awarded construction agreement: Ms. Angel states that the PUC anticipates awarding several
smaller construction agreements in the near future for completion of the HTWTP Project.

Therefore, if the proposed resolution is approved, the PUC will request that the -Controller
release a total of $207,616,700 from reserve, including (a) $16,000,000 for the subject agreement
for construction management services with HDR Engineering, and (b) $191,616,700 for the
recently awarded construction agreement with Kiewit Infrastructure West, including the
construction contingency. If the total $207,616,700 is released from Controller’s reserve, a
remaining balance of $90,791,978 from the previously reserved $298,408,678 will remain on
Controller’s reserve.

' RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS I BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 5-6-

444

P




POWER.

EDWIN M. LEE
MAYOR

FRANCESCA VIETOR
PRESIGENT

ANSON MORAN
VICE PRESIDENT

ANN MOLLER GAEN
COMMISSIONER

ART TORRES
COMMISSIONER

VINCE COURTNEY
COMMSSIONER

" ED HARRINGTON
GENERAL MANAGER

Attachment
. Page 1 of Z

SAN EFRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

" infrastiuciure Budget and Adminlstrative Services
1455 Market Stree!, 8th Fioor, San Francisco, CA 84103 » Tel (415) 5541548 « Fax (416} 834-3942

February 2, 2011

M. Jonathan Tang

Office of the Budget Analyst

Board of Supervisors

City and County of San Francisco : )
1390 Market Street, Suite 1025 .

. $an Francisco, CA 94102

Subject:  Detailed Breakdown of CS-919 R - Construction Management Services f"or the
Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant (HTWTF) Long Term Improvements Project

Dear Mr. Tang:

Below is & detailed breakdown of the spending plan under this Agreement. This spending
plan is broken down by twelve month periods for the duration of the Agreement.

The duration of this Agreement is 60 months.

The average billing rate is $137.23 and the hourly rate ranges from $62.30 to $220.00

Table | - Anticipated Spendirig Plan in Dollars _
P R AR i X s . B 1 e i Clostouti] 57 Eofaliag
o SOE oe R e ex%’h’“‘“a g R R Y B Muﬁ%t‘x?d jn
(g i ] Yeari YearZ Year3 Yeard Year 5 Year§ | fud Closeout,
LR gzMouthy | (zMonthe | fRMoste) | (13 Monthd) | (Swoeths) (6 months) gﬁ’g Ph
Safcty, Mitigation .

Monitoring and Resource, $300,000 30 50 - 50 30 80 $300,000
Planning . . : :
Construction Contract - ; i ’ .

Admministration ) $745,000 | - 895,000 $795,000 3795,000 $42?,772 $100,000 $3,757,712
Construction Quelity $1,005,000 | $1,005,000 | $1,005,000 | $1,005000 | $400,000' 50000 | 84470000 |
Construction Contract ; -
Manapement _$350,000 | $350,000 | - $350,000 [ $330,600 | $130,000 $100,000 | 51,650,000
gg;‘fr‘;‘l‘““’“"’.“““‘ 5250000 | $250,000 | $250,000 { $250,000 | $150,000 | $50,000 [  §1,200,000
Comstruction - ;
Envitonmentsl Complisn $650,000 | $600,000 $600,600 $600,000 | $300,000 | $100,000 $2,850,000 ‘
Other Direet Charges & y l , -
Mark-up Fees 1 5400000 $400,000 |  $460,000 | 5400,000 | 3147228 $25,000 $1{772,223 :
Total $3,700,000 | $3,500,000 | 83,400,000 | 83,400,000 | 81,575,000 §425,000 | 516,000,000

445 -7




Tablez Anticipated Spendin

Plan in Hours

At'  hment
Pag. 7 of 2

_‘ P R T S e T Oseolif [B*REF ot

e f’é 2 Mnf:’ A e ‘*’“,% meR T FURIS Phistelr -Co' ‘%mm
*"2% fypat éﬁ%{ Year! | Year2 Year3 Year 4 Year5 | Years %}gﬂ‘.\

craleiandine, Serii (Gaeth | edonny | 2 Monthy | (13 Mouthe) | g6 mparhs) (6 mntls) «. .\.Pﬁa L

Safety, Mitigation .

Monitoring and Resource 2447 - - - - - 2447

Planning

Construction Contract

Administration 5,802, 6,970‘ 6,191 6,191 3331 779 29,264
- Construction Quality ) -

A ce 9031 | 9,031 9,031 9,031 3,595, 449 40,169

Construction Contract

Management 2325 2,325 2325 2,325 996 64 16,960

Construction Project ’ - :

Contro! 1,574 1,574 1,54 1.574} 945 315 7,557

Construction ‘ : !

Environmental Compliance 3975 5,513 55158 5,515 2,758 919 26,197

Totsl 27,154 25416 24,637 24,637 11,624 3,126 1i6,594

We thank you for your contintied support

;

Rosiana Angel,
Manager of the Infrastructure Budget and Administrative Setvices

cc: Husam Masri
CS-919 R File

PAZH

TN,




SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIG UTILITIES COMMISSION

1155 Market St., 11th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103 » Tel. (415) 554-3155 - Fax (415) 554-3161 » TTY (415) 554.3488

YW EY EWATER

poER TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 2 - N
. , , by
=
) . &9
GAVIN NEWSOM FROM: Nathan Purkiss, 554-3404 =&
MAYOR ‘ Bart Broome, 554-0706 I
FRANCESGA VIETOR . T
PRESIDENT : =
{JoE PRESIDENT DATE: 1113111 S
ANN MOLLER CAEN i
COMMISSIONER . ) {3}?
ART TORRES S SUBJECT: Reso!utlon authorizing the General Manager of the SFPUC to
COMMISSIONER ' execute Water System Improvement Program-funded
VINCE COURTNEY Professional Service Agreement No. C8-919R, Harry Tracy
£ HARRINGTON Water Treatment Plant Long Term improvements Project,
GENERAL MANAGER . Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation, with

HDR Engineering, Inc

" Please find the original and 4 copies of a Board of Supervisors resolution
authorizing the General Manager of the SFPUC to execute Water System
improvement Program-funded Professional Service Agreement No. CS-919R,
Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project,
Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation, with HDR Engineering,
Inc.-

Attached to the resolution are the following supplemental documents:
1. Signed copy of SFPUC Commission resolution, and the SFPUC Agenda
ltem related to this Board of Supervisors resolution.
2. Copy of the contract signed by the City Attorney
3. Completed Ethics Form SFEC-126
Please contact us if you need any additional information on these items.

Departmental reﬁresentative to receive a copy of the adopted
resolution:

Name: Nathan Purkiss Phone: 554-3404

Interoffice Mail Address: 1155 Market Street, 11" Floor

247



S e




PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
- City and County of San Francisco -

RESOLUTIONNO.  11-0010

WHEREAS [t is necessary to procure the services of a quahﬁed
Management (CM) firm to provide specialized CM services to supplement SFPUC s
Agreement No. CS-919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant — Long Term" Improvements
Project Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation, and;

WHEREAS, The estimated cost of services is up to $16,000,000; and

WHEREAS, The Commission has approved the Project, CUW36701 - Hamry Tracy
Water Treatment Plant — Long Term Improvements PmJect and adopted the CEQA Fmdlngs
including its Statement of Overriding Consxderauons in Resolution 10-0176; and

WHEREAS, The proposal was advertlsed on October 13, 2010; and

"WHEREAS, Services are anticipated to begin in February 2011 and end in February 2016
and the duration of this agreement is five years; and

WHERFEAS, SFPUC staff and the Human Rights Commission (HRC) review of the
proposals resulted in the establishment of HDR Engineering, Inc. as the best qualified consulting
~ firm; and A X

WHEREAS, A HRC subcontracting goal of 21.63% Local Business Enterprisé (LBE)
part1c1patzon of the total labor value has been established for this contract; and -

WHEREAS, Failure to reach successful agreement on contract terms and conditions
within 30 days of the date of the Commission award may result in award of the contract to the
next highest ranked proposer, or re-advertising and re-selecting consultants at the discretion of
the City; and

WHEREAS, The ﬁrms being awardéd a contract by the SFPUC must be in compliance
with the Equal Benefits Provisions of Chapter 12B of the City’s Administrative Code either at.
the time of the award, or within 2 weeks of the date of the Commission award; failure of the
bidder to obtain compliance certification from HRC may, in the General Manager’s sole
discretion, result in award of the agreement to the next highest ranked proposer, or re-advertising
and re-selecting consultants at the discretion of the City; and ‘

WHEREAS, Funds for various tasks of the agreement will be available from CUW36701
- Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant — Long Term Improvements Project; now, therefore, be it

449



3

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves the selection of HDR Engineering,
Inc.; awards Water Enterprise Water System Improvement Program-funded Agreement No. CS-
919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant —~ Long Term Improvements Project Construction
Management Services Staff Augmentation, to provide construction management services; and
authorizes the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities Comnission to negotiate
and execute a professional services agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc., for an amount not-
to- exceed $16,000,000, and with a duration of five years, or, in the event negotiations are not
successful or City requirements are not satisfied, to negotiate and execute a professional services
agreement with the next highest ranked proposer, subject to the Board of Supervisors approval
pursuant to Charter Section 9.118. -

I hereby certify that the foregoing reso!ution'was adopted by .the Public Utilities

Commission at its meeting of i January 11, 2011

1 :7@04

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission

450



Y

Lh. WATERD -
mewmm.- Lo
Pu‘wrzn

&GENDAI?EM
Publm Utmtaes C@mma ___,SE@E‘E

City amf Cam:ty of Sam Franmsca co

“ Professmnal Servnces Award Regular Calendar e
Project Manager. Husam Masn ;

: -Com;fmctmn Mana" emeni Servmééi 'Staf:f* Aug meniatmn

DEPARTMENTWaterEnterpnse AG.ENDA NO. L lbj e

MEETING DATE january 11 2011

.\ -

: on i -Term Imm'ovements ?rmect

) Proposetl REEA
Cﬁmmxssmn Actmn'

'Coﬁmgsmn_ ; 'FPUC) to iwgoﬁate and éxechte 4

T "Approv’e the’ se‘ecﬁon"'o I—}D -:‘-’ Bngmeermg, Inc award Water .
et - Progx:am~ﬁmded Agicement
_reamlent Piant s Long 'I.‘erm ‘

‘Enterprise, Water System., Impro‘vc_"
_No CS-919R Harry Trac'_ . Wai

for dn. amounf not~t,

o Gn”*Gitober. 14,3010, ., Planing Cormi v
. cOnsxdered the Fi alEnvzronmentai-Impaci Report (EIR) and certxﬁed' S
T 3 al EIR. | ‘mph.anqe w1th the'.'C hfonna A

'j])escnptmn ef Scope’ :
) _efServxces" PR '

( . narmmsm:‘ a
e BUREAU.

-"APPRQVAL:? C

,‘comwssmu . Mlke Houdh '.

e o SEi’JRETARY




: Coniract- CS~919R, Harry Tracy Waber Treatment Pfant Long Term Improvements Pm;ect
Construction Managemant. Services Staff Adginentation -
: Commissinn Meeting Date: january 11, 2011 .

Considerations, mkegolﬁuon 1(}-0176

Descnptlon of Scope of SemceS‘ R o
The work under this agreement consxsts of the followmg

. Pre-constmctlon P}mse Semces o
- o ReWew Demgn Engmcer construct;on schedules

o,_f Promde constructablhty rewéw of construcuén b1d
N documents : -

o Prowde Bxd and Awaxd Phasc asszsta.nce

o ':Prov:de as'.sxstance wzth penmts and r;ghts~of Way ] o

Provide canstrucruon contract xequlrcments for CM ﬁeld
E ,affices and other pro;ect related c{)sts/semces

o Provzde resourcé loaded Task PIan
o - Par&mpate in, the Pre-Construcnon Conference

o .Prowde project»spemfic CM Plan m accordance ‘Wlth
' WSIPCMPlan ST .

e o Pz:ovide other suppart actlvmes n:g:essm'y for the award of :
. . the construcnon contract an ﬁatlon of Jthe constructlon
-:work T

‘Provide. _nv:ronmental Construchon Comphance
e Momtormg and Support semces

c

- -Work; Close-out, and Tumover_ :

o Asszst wnh actmtxes assoclated Wlth the Acceptance of the' 1

—~

e R I AN R TN




. Contract:'cs*gwR, Harfy Tracy Water Treatment Plant - Long Term Improvements; Project
Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation . - ‘

January 11, 2011 - :

Commission Meeting Date:
Resuit of Inaction:

A delay in awarding the CM agreement. for the HTWTE, Long-Term |
Tmprovements Project will impact the scheduled start of construction

activities. In addition, such a delay may impact the schedule of

critical system shutdowns for the HTWTP Project and other projects'| .
and thus may have an impact on the completion of several WSIP 1.

projects. Subsequently, the delay of WSIP projects in turn extends the

time period required fo address: the system’s existing -delivery and |.
“seismic vulnerabilities.: s B

Budget & Costs:

’ Funds: will Be a,vailabie'.at the time of award of the agreement from

CUW36701- Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant - Long Term -
Improvements Project. - : ' -
Not-to-Exceed Amount:.$16,000,000

Schedule£

Advertised: April 1,2010

" | Re-Advertised: October 13,2010 - .

Estimated Start Date: February 2011-

| Estirnated End Date: February 2016

Duration: 5 years , R
The latest forecasted completion date for the HTWTP Long-Term
Improvements Project is May 2015. Additional time was added to the

_CM Agreement as confingency in cas¢ construction activities are

delayed or CM services are needed to resolve a claim.

458




Contract; C5-919R, Harry Tracy ‘Water Tr:eatment Plant Long Term Impmvemenls Projedr

Construction Management Setvices Staff Augmentation
Commissinn Mwﬂny Date: January 11, 2011

Evaluation and

Selection Criteria:

Mﬂw-gm

e To qualify as a ane Proposer or Lead JV Partner a Proposer mustf ST
demonstrate relevant expertise to successfully provide the required |
. positions to perform Construction Management-Services needed during
all phases of the Project. The Proposer must have successfully |

completed - Construction Management services in a lead role for a

" complex water treatment plant project, similar to the Harry Tracy Water

Treatment Plant — Long Term Improvements Project with a constructed
valué of $150 million or miore within the past ten (10) years. The project
shall include direct experience with modifications of operating water

 treatment facilities with a capacity over 100 rmlhon gallons | per day.

To qualify as a Non-Leadmg JY Partner, a Proposer must have

successfully completed Construction Managernent services in a lead iole |.
for a complex water treatment plant project, similar to the Harry Tracy |-

Water Treatment Plant.~ Long Term. Improvements Project with a

. constructed vaiue of’ $100 million.or more within the past ten (10) years

To qualify as a Cﬁmmumcatmnll’ubhn Affairs Suheonsultant the
subconsultant must possess the following:

"o A minimum of five (5) years’ professional expenence managmg

- construction community.: re}atlons for large and complex constructzon
- proj ects/pro grams, and :

o  Professional experience 'within. the last five ') years managmg;‘ o

community relations- associated with construction mandgement. o

- ‘one or more verifiable multx»-year pm_lect/programs with a value
exceeding  $50 m;ihon, prefefably in water or wastewater
infrastructure, - .

To quallfy as a Subconsnltant that-will provxde tcchmcal servmes, the
_ subconsultant(s) must possess the foliowmg :

o A minimum of five (5) years of pmfesswnal expenenoe in thc ‘

technical field(s) required under the scope of services for which the

Subconsultant is being proposed (e. g., geotechnical services, project |-

- controls, environmental mspectlon and: monitoring, surveylng,
material testing, etc.). : :

o Ifthe firm has beén in busmess Iess than five (5) yeaxs, the Clty may | '

consider relevant experience of a.firm’s owners, partners, or

pnnclpal officers if such sénior personnel have at least fifteen (15)
' years experience in the technical field(s) required under the scope of
" services for whlch the Subconsultant is being proposed.

"o In addmon, the individuals must have been employed by, or

associated with, the firm: for a penod of at least 2 years pnor to the
due date for propogals, -

Furthermore minimure quahﬁcatmns were also Ilsted for each of the requested(‘
Construct;on Management Team posmons : o

454

AT,

TS anslnale tas




Contract: CS-9198, Ha_r-ry Tracy Water Treatment i"!ant.— tong Term Improvements Project

_ Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation o

Commission Meeting Dates January 11, 2011

Evaluation and Seleciion

The ev'aluat‘ion process consisted of three phases: 1) Written Proposal including
refetences; 2) Oral Interview; and 3) Overhead & Profit Schedute. The selection |
panel consisted of two staff members from SFPUC, one staff member from San

‘Mateo County Department of Public Works, and ‘one staff member from the

Bast Bay Municipal Utilities Disfrict. All members have extensive construction

‘and project management experience, The selection panel scored the written
| response packages, the, responses from the references as well as the oral

interviews. The scores from the writien evaluation, references, oral interview,
and fee schedule were combined and tabulat_;ed.according_. to. the following
scoring breakdown: . : : IR

‘Written Proposal (ihclud'm‘g Rc‘ferénaes)' . 60 Points

Oral Interview - . - 25 Points
Overhead & Profit Schedule =~ . 15 Points

“Total . - . 100 Points

‘The written scores were validated by the Human Rights Commission (FIRC).

The three proposing. firms were ‘short listed to continue on with the oral
interviews. After the. oral interviews, the written scores, along with reference

‘scores and overhead & profit schedule scores were tallied and once again

| validated by HRC. The scores and initial ranking are as follows.

Final Score
Summary:

" [Written ’Oral .er\ferheati_ ' Il’_'oints ' v
: - & Profit - C
e Proposal {Seore . [Subtotal : Total
Firms SR Schedule: : onus. -
oopeore L KSeore o lorva PeoTe
] (60} . (25) (15) ) {180)
HOR | | |

1URS

 lo2ov - li6475 [15.000°  s1675 [N/A 81675
| [Corporation : _ R 1 B
MWH boo0s  ligsso [is.000 (51075 [NAT 8175

Engineering, l50.650 ~ PL000 |13.000 . 84.650 | N/A. 84.650
ine " . , . ' _

Constructors

455




Contract: C3-919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant - Long Term }Improvements iject )
. Construction, Management Services Staff Augmentation A
_ cﬂmm:sslon Meetmg Date' January 11,2011

Comphance Wxth 1A Hmnan Rights Commission (HRC) subconsulting goal of 16% Local A
Chapter 14B: Loeal - | g ineqs Enterprise (LBE) participation (of the total value of servicestobe. |
Business Enterprise | 40 ) has been established for this agreement. HDR Engmeenng Inc has
A“d 1?.“',“ . - committed to an LBE subcontracting goai of 21.63%. ' . ‘
Discrimination In _
1 Contracting ' '
-Ordinance:
Recommendation: | SFPUC staff recommends that the Commission adopt the attached resolution.
| Attachments: 1.- SFPUC Resolutxon
2. HRC Memo ..

456

. ‘\A .

N

it T hay FIE,eamroa T




: _ Cs‘ty amﬂ Coun&y af San Franmsco ' , Human Rgghtg Q@mmgsgg@n

Ga"“;ﬂN"ws"m e . ' _ Contract Comp!iance
ayor - Dispute Resolution/Fair Hotising
: Smalt and Micro Business Enterprise .
Lesb:an Gay Blsexual Trapsgeader & HIV THserimination

s THERESA SPARKS
Executive Directar

'MEMORANDUM
Date: .: | _.December 16,2010 . | | —
To: ~ ° Husam Miasti, Project Manager, SFPUC .
v - Bonifa McGee, Contracts Admuustrauon SFPUC
. ,Frofﬁ: . Andrew Houston, Contract Comphance Ofﬂcer HRC '

- Subject: - Award Memo (CS—919R Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant—Long Term
: . Construction Management Servxces) :

B .HRC has reviewed the consultant proposals and supporting documentation-for the above
_referenced pro;cct Based on thls revww, HRC has determined thai :

+ HDR- The consultant proposai submltted by HDR is matcnaliy comphant wﬂ:h the pre-
award 14B requirements.
o URS — The consultant proposal submitted by URS is materially complxant wzth the pre«
- award 14B requirements.
s  MWH - The consultant proposal submmed by MWH is rnatenally compliant with the
: pre-award 14B reqmrements

Ratings Bnnus " ' '
The LBE rating bonuses do not appiy to this prq;ect either for a smgle LBE Pmne Proposer or
for a Joint Venture (JV) with- LBE pamcxpatlon because the project amount is in excess of $10

' Miillon : : .

' Scm’a Sheets and Score Tabulatwns

. HRC has reviewed the score sheets submitted by the panchsts and the ﬁnai score tabuiatmns
* from SFPUC Prmc:lpal Contract Analyst Bomta McGee Based on this mfozmatmn, the ﬁnal
rankmgs are: .

R F[RM e RANKSD
1URS 2
I MWH 3
. 25 VanNess Avenue |t - . THL (418) 2529500
Suite 800 : » " RAX (415)431-5764

TDD {415) 2522550 |
litp:wrww sfhumenrights.org

", San Franeisco .
Catifornia 94102-6033

vty




HDR

- HDR achieved the highest respons1bie score. HDR et the 16% LBE subconsultmg goal by

listing the followmg LBE firms:

“LBE Status.-

.~ FIRMY ' . SERV!CE iBE'
AGS, Inc. QA Inspe;:ctor B .SF MBE 1.47%
BioMaAS : Envirenmental - SFWBE - | 0.58%
APEX Testing Laboratories .| QA. Special Inspector SFMBE | 029% |
Coast Range Ecology | Specialty Environmental Monitor -SF OBE 3.99%
Holman & Associates Specialty Environmental Monitor SF OBE 0.58% .
Joe Hill Consulting Engineers . | As-Needed Resource-Document Control SFOBE .| 0.00%
 Marjorie Dobkin, Ph. D., Inc As-Needed Resource-History SFWBE " | 0.00% .
 MCK Associates LIC . | Administration/Document Control |1 SFEOBE- | 0.29%
Thier PR .| Public Relations Specialist - - SF.WBE 1.72%
Tree Management Experts Specialty Environmental Monitor -} SFOBE 2.18%
F.E. Jordan Associates As-Needed Resource-Document Control .| - 'SFMBE | 0.00%
. Lee, Inc. " QA Survey Control ' -1 SFWBE |.1.60%
Design & Construction Management | Estimator, Operations & Process Suppurt— SF OBE 6.79%
: Services | Shutdowns & Risk : -
CM Pros . | QA Welding Inspector” .| BEMBE | 2.14%
' S Total 21.63%

" Based on thc foregomg, HRC has determmed that HDR has complied with pre~award HRC 148

requirements and is eligible for-award of this contract. .Should you bave any questlons please

feel fide to contact me at 4I5 551-4335 or ahouston@gfwater ozg

© 4587




SAN FRANCISCO F’UBLI.C UTILITIES COMMISSION

WATER

PGWFR‘

City and County of San Francisco
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
- 1155 Market Street, 11" Floor
San Francisco, California 94103

' Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and

: HDR Engineering Inc.
CS5-919RConstruction Management Services - Staff Augmentation
- Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project

This Agreement is made this February 25, 2011, in the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, by and between HDR Engineering Inc. 575 Market Street, Suite 700, San Francisco, CA
94105-2387 hereinafter referred to as “Contractor,” and the City and County of Sar Francisco, a
municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as “City,” acting by and through the San Francisco Public
Utilities Commission.

Recitals

WHEREAS; the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (“Department™) wishés to retain a consultant
~ for the provision of Construction Management Services staff augmentation for the SFPUC Water System
Improvement Program’s-Harry Tracy Water Treatinent Plant Long Term Improvements Project

("HTWTP LONG TERM IMPROVEMENTS“), and,

WHEREAS a Request for Proposal (“RFP”) was issued on October 13,.2010,.and City selected
Contraetor as the highest ranked proposer under the RFP selection process and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents and warrants that it is qualified to perform the services required by
City as set forth under this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS approval for this Agreement was obtained from the Civil Ser\uee Commission by Notice of
Action PSC #4123 01/10 on April 19 2010; and,

WHEREAS, on January 1 z, 2011, pursuant to Resolution No, _21-0010 "o oy Francisco Public
- Utilities Commission awarded this Agreement, subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors under
Charter section 9.118, and authorized the General Manager to execute this Agreement upon Board
appmva!; and,

WHEREAS, approval for thtS Agreement was obtained from the San Francisco Board of Supervisors by
Resolution No ‘ on , 2011

Complete copy of
Now, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: " document. located in
: ‘File No. 110052

P-500 (11-07) Paggel of 28 CS-919R (01/06/11)



1. Certification of Funds; Budget and Fiscal Provisioné; Terminaﬁon in the Event of Non-
Appropriation. ’

This Agreement is subject to the budget and fiscal provisions of the City’s Charter. Charges will
accrue only after prior written authorization certified by the Controller, and the amount of City’s
obligation hereunder shall not at any time exceed the amount certified for the purpose and period stated in
such advance authorization. ' '

This Agreement will terminate without penalty, liability or expense of any kind to City at the end of
any fiscal year if funds are not appropriated for the next succeeding fiscal year. If funds are appropriated
for a portion of the fiscal year, this Agreement will terminate, without penalty, liability or expense of any

“kind at the end of the term for which funds are appropriated.

City has no obligation to make appropriations for this Agreement in lieu of appropriations for new
or other agreements. City budget decisions are subject to the discretion of the Mayor and the Board of
Supervisors. Contractor’s assumption of risk of possible non-appropriation is part of the consideration for
this Agreement. . : .

THIS SECTION CONTROLS AGAINST ANY AND ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS
AGREEMENT. -

2.  Term of the Agreement.

Subject to Section ll,.the term of this Agreement shall be sixty (60) months from the effective date as set
forth in Section 3, below. : .

3.  Effective Date of Agreement.

. This Agreement‘ shall become effective when the Controller has certified to the availability of funds
and Contractor has been notified in writing. o ‘

4,  Services Contractor Agrees to Perform.

The Contractor agrees to perform the services provided for in Appen-dix‘ A; “Description of
Services,” attached heréto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.

5. - Compensation,

" Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the thirtieth day of each month for
work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that the General Manager of the Public Utilities
Commission in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been adequately performed as of the last day of
the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Sixteen
Million Dollars ($16,000,000). ‘Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated
by reference as though fully set forth herein. o ‘ .

As part of this contract Task Orders will be prepared in accordance- with Appendix A, Section 2.

Task Orders will identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, LBE utilization, schedule,
deliverables, budget and costs to complete the task. Each Task Order shall identify the entire amount o
- which the Contractor shall be entitled to fully perform and deliver to the City all work identified in that —
Task Order. ‘ :

P-500 (11-07) - . Page 7 5F28 | | CS-919R (01/06/11)



File No. 110052

FORM SFEC-126:
- NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held: ‘
Mayor, City and County of San Franeisco;

Mayor Gavin Newsom; Members, SF Board of Supervisors | Members, SF Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly,)

Name of contractor:
HDR Epgineering, Inc.

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor's chief executive officer, chief
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
t any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5} any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use

additional pages as necessary.

(See attached page)
Contractor address:
575 Market Street, Suite 700 San Francisco, CA 94105-2387
Date that coniract was approved: Amount of contract: ‘
Not to Exceed $ 16,000,000

Describe the niature of the contract that was approved:

Comments:

This contract was approved by (check applicable):
. [ the City elective officer(s) identified on this form (Mayor, Gavin Newsom)

[ a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves __San Francisco Board of Supervisors
T Print Name of Board .

] the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Comunission, Relocation Appeals Board; Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board

Filer Information (Please print clearly.)

; ‘ C :
_‘Name of filer Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board ()91??_%1;%}?;1 f él Zmber
Address: Gity Hall, Room I3 ' _ . E-mail: ‘
1 Dr. Carlton B Goodleet Pl., SF CA 94102 o Board.of . Supervisors@sfgov.org
Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitied By Ciry elective officer) : Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed

461



. Form SFEC-126:
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL

1 HDR Engmeenng Board of Directors: Richard R. Bell, George A. Little, Gary L. Bleeker, James
Ken Haney.

2 Chief Executive Office and Chief Opcratmg Officer: George Little; Chief Financial Officer:
Tetry Cox.

3 None

4  List of subcontractors:
AGS, Inc.
Apex Testing Laboratories

' Bay Area Coatings Consultants, Inc.

Biological Monitoring and Assessment Specialists, LLC (BioMaAS)
CM Pros :
Corrpro Companies
Cooper Pugeda Management (CPM)
Coast Range Ecology
Design and Construction Management Serv1ces (DCMS)
Holman & Associates
Jon Bendz
Katz & Associates
Lee, Inc
MCK Associates
PMA Consultants
Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure Group
Their PR
"Tree Management Experts

5 Political committes Sponéored or controfied: HDR, Inc. Political Action Committee.

£ 267

N



