File No. 110052 Committee item No, 5
Board ltem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date: February 8, 2011

Board of Supervisors Meeting ‘ Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Ethics Form 126

Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Award l.etter

Application

Public Correspondence

7% 3 [ I
O

pu
n

Ooood”

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

I =

Completed by:_Victor Young Date: February 4, 2011
Completed by:_Victor Young Date:

An asterisked item représents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Cheoklist 5/M16/01



;T - 7S S

NNN[\}_A..;_.;_L_\._.;.._\...;_;_s
CA)MAO(QOD\!CJC.HJ-\O}NAOCO@NG)

NN
15 .

FILE NO. 110052 RESOLUTION NO.

[Construction Management Contract - Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term
improvements Project - Not to Exceed $16,000,000]

Resolution authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities
Commission to execute Water System improvement Program-funded Professional
Service Agreement No. CS-919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term
improvements Project, Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation, with
HDR Engineering, Inc, for an amount not to exceed $16,000,000 with a term of up to 60

months, pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9.118.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) approved the
Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project (Project) on October 15,
2010 by Resolution No. 10-0176, after reviewing the Final Environmental Impact Report
(FEIR) that the Planning Commission certified by its Motion No. 18197, and adopted findings
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), including adoption of a
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) and a Statement of Overriding
Considerations (Project CEQA Findings); and

WHEREAS, This Board of Supervisors, on November 9, 2010, adopted Resolution No.
531-10 approving the Projeét CEQA Findings, which are on file with the Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors in File No. 101302, which is hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as if
set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS, The SFPUC determined that it was necessary o procure the services of a

services to supplement SFPUC staff through Agreement No. CS-919R, Harry Tracy Water
Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project Construction Management Services Staff

Augmentation for Project No. CUW36701; and

*San Francisco Public Utilities Commission® _
BOARD GF SUPERVISORS Page 1

1132011




o 0o O~ O o h w N =

10

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

| WHEREAS, The request for proposals was advertised on October 13, 2010. The

"
1

i
%stimated cost of services is up to $16,000,000, and the duration of the agreement is up to 60

ﬂinonths, with services anticipated to begin in Feb'ruary 2011 and end in February 2016; and
1{ WHEREAS, An HRC sub-consulting goal of 21.63% LBE participation has been
i stablished and apptoved for this agreement by the HRC Contract Compliance Officer
. ssigned to the SFPUC; and

WHEREAS, Funds for this agreement will be available at the time of award of the

“agreement from the Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant — Long Term Improvements Project No

CUW36701; and

WHEREAS, HDR Engineering, !hc was the highest-ranking proposer for C8-919R; and
WHEREAS, The SFPUC adopted Resolution No. 11-0010 on January 11, 2011
Jpproving the selection of HDR Engineering, Inc, and awarded Agreement No. CS-819R,
onstruction Management Services Staff Augmentation for the Project, and authorized the
General Manager of the SFPUC fo execute an agreement, subject to Board of Supervisors'
approval pursuant to Charter Section 9.118; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Board finds that since the FEIR was finalized, there have been
no substantial changes in the Project, and no substantial changes in circumstances relating to
the Project that would require major revisions to the FEIR due to the invb!vement of new
significant environmental effects or an increase in the severity of previously identified
significant impacts, and there is no new information of substantial importance that would
shange the conclusions set forth in the FEIR; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby approves and
Luthorizes the General Manager of the SFPUC to execute the Water System Improvement
Program-funded Agreement No. CS-919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatrﬁent Plant Long Term

: mprovements Project, Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation with HDR

¥San Francisco Public Utilities Commission*
1BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

i
£
i 11312011




w o ~N & ;o A W N =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

|

i by the General Manager and the City Attorney.

*san Francisco Public Utilities Commission*
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Engineering, Inc for an amount not to exceed $16,000,000, pursuant to Charter Section 9.118,

in substantially the form on file with the Clerk of the Board, and in such final form as approved

Page 3
1/13/2011

!
!



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMIT) ... MEETING FERRUARY 9, 2011

ltem 5 Department:
File 11-0052 - Public Utilities Commission (PUC

Legislative Objective

The proposed resolution would authorize an agreement between the Public Utilities Commission
(PUC) and HDR Engineering, Inc. for HDR Engineering to provide construction management
services for the PUC’s Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant (HTWTP) Project (a) for a maximum
term of 60 months or five years, from February 25, 2011 through February 24, 2016 and (b) in an
amount not to exceed $16,000,000.

Key Points

The Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant (HTWTP) Long Term Improvements Project is one of
86 separate capital improvement projects included in the PUC’s Water System Improvement
Program (WSIP), which will provide increased water delivery capacity and seismic reliability
throughout the Hetch Hetchy water system. The HTWTP treats water pumped from the
Peninsula for delivery to customers in Northern San Mateo County and San Francisco. The
HTWTP Project will increase the capacity of the HTWTP from 120 million gallons per day to
140 million gallons per day and improve seismic reliability following a major earthquake.

On April 20, 2010, the Board of Supervisors appropriated $359,063,409 for the HTWTP Project
(File 10-0337). However, the current estimated cost for the HTWTP is $351,525,000, a reduction
of $7,538,409 or 2.1 percent. According to Ms. Rosiana Angel, Manager of Infrastructure
Budgeting and Administrative Services at the PUC, the reduction reflects (a) the completion of
the project design, which led to a more accurate estimate of construction requirements, and (b)
the timely completion of the environmental review and design activities.

After a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process, the PUC selected HDR Engineering,
Inc. to provide construction management services, including specialized staff, for the HTWTP
Project during the Project’s construction and closeout phases.

Fiscal impact

The proposed agreement between the PUC and HDR Engineering, in a not-to-exceed amount of
$16,000,000, would be funded from $298,408,678 in proceeds, previously appropriated by the
Board of Supervisors (File 10-0337), from the sale of Water Revenue Bonds, which were placed
on Controller’s reserve on November 3, 2010 by the Budget and Finance Committee, pending
supporting documentation from the PUC for construction and construction management-related
activities (File 10-1297).

Recommendation

Approve the proposed resolution,

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
5-1




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTE.. ./EETING FEBRUARY 9, 2011

'MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND
| | ' Mandate Statement

City Charter Section 9.118 (b) requires any agreement which would result in anticipated
expenditures of $10,000,000 or more by the City and County be approved by the Board of
Supervisors.

Background

The Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project is one of 86 separate
capital improvement projects included in the PUC’s Water System lmprovement Program
(WSIP)'. The Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant (HT'WTP) treats water pumped from the
Peninsula local reservoirs for delivery to customers in Northern San Mateo County and San
Francisco. The HTWTP Project will increase the capacity of the HTWTP from 120 million
gallons per day to 140 million gallons per day and improve seismic reliability following a major -
earthquake. According to the WSIP Regional Projects Quarterly Report for the 1% Quarter of FY
2010-2011, the HTWTP Project includes: (a) extensive seismic, hydraulic, and electric upgrades
throughout the Plant, (b) five new filters, (¢) improvements to the washwater’ and sludge
handling systems, (d) a new 11 million gallon treated water reservoir, and (e) associated piping
and equipment replacement. :

In 2009, the PUC discovered the Serra Fault line underneath the proposed HTWTP site, which
resulted in the PUC (1) adding further structural reinforcements to the existing facilities, (2)
replacing the two existing water reservoirs with a new water reservoir, and (3) including various
associated facility improvements. These changes delayed the construction completion date by
approximately five months, from December 2014 to April 2015. Ms. Rosiana Angel, Manager of
Infrastructure Budgeting and Administrative Services at the PUC, states that the changes resulted
in revised HTWTP Project costs from the previous HTWTP Project cost estimate of
$175,760,000 to $359,063,409, an increase of $183,303,409 or 104.3 percent.

On April 20, 2010, the Board of Supervisors appropriated $359,063,409 in total estimated costs
for the Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Project, including (a) $54,091,322 in appropriated
and unreserved funds, and (b) $304,972,087 in appropriated and reserved funds (Ordinance 92-
10, File 10-0337). Ordinance 92-10 placed the entire appropriation of $304,972,087 on two
separate but overlapping reserves including (a) a Budget and Finance Committee reserve, and (b)
a Controller’s reserve pending approval of Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) prepared
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

! Propositions A and E, which were approved by the San Francisco voters on November 4, 2002, authorized the
PUC to issuc Wastewater and Water Revenue Bonds to finance the PUC’s $4,585,556,261 Water System
Improvement Program, which consists of 86 separate projects designed to provide increased water delivery capacity
and seismic reliability throughout the Hetch Hetchy water system. However, the most recent quarterly report
published by the PUC on November 3, 2010 (WSIP Regional Projects Quarterly Report for the 1* Quarter of FY
2010-2011) estimates that WSIP will have a total cost of $4,523,000,000.

2 Washwater is the water being used to clean the filters at the Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
5-2



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTr... MEETING FEBRUARY 9, 2011

On November 3, 2010, the Budget and Finance Committee of the Board of Supervisors (a)
released from reserve $298,408,678 of the $304,972,087 on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve for construction and construction management-related activities and transferred the
$298.408,678 to a Controller’s reserve, (b) instructed the Controller to release the amount of
funds needed for construction and construction management-related activities of the HTWTP
Project upon receiving supporting documentation from the PUC, and (c) instructed the Controller
to return any funds remaining on Controller’s reserve to the Budget and Finance Committee
reserve (File 10-1297). In addition, on November 9, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the
EIR findings under CEQA (File 10-1302).

As of November 3, 2010, the total estimated HTWTP Project cost has been revised downward by
$7,538,409, from $359,063,409 to $351,525,000, as detailed in Table 1 below. The Budget and
Legislative Analyst notes that the current estimated Project cost reflects a reduction of
$7,538,409 or 2.1 percent from the revised Project cost of $359,063,409. Ms. Angel states that
this reduction in current Project costs reflects (a) the completion of the project design, which led
to a more accurate estimate of construction requirements, and (b) the timely completion of the
environmental review and design activities. :

Table 1: Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant
Long-Term Improvement Estimated Project Costs

Construction % 278,284,000
Total Construction Costs $ 278,284,000
Project Management 8,786,000
Plannjng 4,816,000
Environment Review 2,422,000
Design 20,123,000
Bid and Award 685,000
Construction Management’ 36,255,000
Construction Closeout 154,000
Total Non-Construction Costs 73,241,000
Total Budget $ 351,525,000

On April 1, 2010, the PUC issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for construction management
services for the HTWTP Project. However, Ms. Angel states that a protest was received alleging
that one of the bidders had access to non-public information regarding the HTWTP Project, and
the PUC, in consultation with the City Attorney’s Office, re-issued the RFP on October 13, 2010.
On November 8, 2010, three firms, HDR Engineering, Inc., URS Corporation, and MWH
Constructors, submitted proposals that were evaluated by a PUC selection committee comprised
of staff from the PUC, the San Mateo County Department of Public Works, and the East Bay
Municipal Utilities District. Table 2 below shows the results of the selection commitiee’s scoring
of the three written proposals, oral interviews, and overhead and profit schedules,

¥ Ms. Angel states that of the $36,255,000 for construction management, (a) $16,000,000 would be allocated to the
proposed, subject agreement with HDR Engineering, and (b) the remaining $20,255,000 would be atlocated for the
PUC staff for in-house construction management services and engineering support for construction on the HTWTP
Project.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPER VISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
5-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEL .AEBTING

FEBRUARY 9, 2011

Table 2: HTWTP Project Construction Management Services Scoring Matrix

HDR URS MWH

Engineering, Inc. | Corporation | Constructors
‘Written Proposal (60 Points) 50.650 50.200 49.225
Oral Interview (25 Points) 21.000 16.475 16.850
Overhead and Profit Schedule (15 Points) 13.000 15.000 15.000
Total (1080 Points) 84.650 81.675 81.075

As shown in Table 2 above, HDR Engineering received the highest score of 84.650 out of a total
score of 100 points. After negotiations between the PUC and HDR Engineering regarding the
scope of services, including a 21.63 percent Local Business Enterprise participation goal for this
agreement, the PUC is recommending that an agreement for construction management services,
the subject of the proposed resolution, in an amount not to exceed $16,000,000, be awarded to
HDR Engineering.

'DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION'

The proposed resolution would authorize an agreement between the Public Utilities Commission
(PUC) and HDR Engineering, Inc. for HDR Engineering to provide construction management
services for the PUC’s Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant (HTWTP) Project (a) for a maximum
term of 60 months or five years, from February 25, 2011 through February 24, 2016, and (b) in
an ampount not to exceed $16,000,000.

According to Ms. Angel, the proposed agreement period ending on February 24, 2016 exceeds
the anticipated project construction completion date of April 2015 to allow (1) for construction
management tasks that occur after construction ends (such as verifying the project as-built to
specifications, preparation of the close-out report, and the finalization of testing and
commissioning, including operation and maintenance manuals) and (2) any delays in
construction activities. :

Ms. Angel advises that the not-to-exceed amount of $16,000,000 is the estimated maximum cost
of the proposed agreement, and the PUC does not anticipate future modifications to the scope of
services or total cost of the proposed agreement. Table 3 below shows the anticipated
expenditure plan for the proposed agreement in a not-to-exceed amount of $16,000,000.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

5-4



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

FEBRUARY 9, 2011

Table 3: Anﬁéipated Expenditures Under the Proposed Agreement between PUC and HDR Engineering

' Construction Phase Closeout Total
Construction and Closeout Phase Estimated
Task Descriptions Months Months Months Months Months Months Expen ditures
1-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 49-54 55-60 -
Safety, Compliance ;
Management, Construction
Contract Management,
Quality Assurance/Quality
Control, Project Controls,
Environmental Compliance,
Outreach, Testing and Start-
up, Acceptance, Closeout '
and Turnover $3,300,000 | $3,100,000 | $3,600,000 | $3,000,000 | $1,427,772 | $400,000 | $14,227,772
Other Direct Charges® and
Mark-up Fees $400,000 | $400,000 | $400,000 | $400,000 | $147,228 | $25,000 $1,772,228
Total (66 months) $3,700,000 | $3,500,000 | $3,400,000 | $3,400,000 | $1,575,000 | $425,660 | $16,000,000

The attached memorandum from Ms. Angel describes in detail (a) the construction management
responsibilities, to be performed by HDR Engineering, (b) the estimated hours for each
responsibility, and (c) the range of hourly rates. '

Ms. Angel states that the PUC will lead the construction management team, while HDR
Engineering will provide specialized staff to augment the construction management services
provided by PUC’s in-house construction management staff on the HTWTP Project because the
expertise and capabilities of the PUC’s in-house construction management staff are either not
available or not sufficient for the scope and complexity of the construction management services
required by the HTWTP Project.

Ms. Angel states that delays in commencing construction of the HTWTP would impact the
shutdown and construction schedules of other WSIP projects, as WSIP shutdown schedules
contain a series of shutdowns impacting the entire water system. Extensive coordination has been
invested to schedule the sequencing of the corresponding shutdowns such that the PUC will be
able to maintain quality and safe water delivery to PUC customers. A delay in one project would
precipitate a domino effect on other projects, resulting in significant cost and schedule variances
to several WSIP projects.

According to Section 21 of the proposed agreement with HDR Engineering, the PUC maintains
the right to terminate the agreement at any time, with at least 14 days written notice, without

penalty.

The proposed agreement between the PUC and HDR Engineering would be funded from
$298,408,678 in proceeds, previously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors (File 10-0337),

* Other Direct Charges include travel costs, equipment rental, and other fee-based services.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPER VISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

5-5



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMIT 1.6 MEETING FEBRUARY 9, 2011

from the sale of Water Revenue Bonds, which were placed on a Controller’s Reserve on
November 3, 2010, pending supporting documentation from the PUC (File 10-1297). Water
Revenue Bonds are funded with revenues received from the PUC’s water ratepayers.

In addition, Ms. Angel advises that based on a competitive bid process, on January 28, 2011, the
PUC awarded the main construction agreement to Kiewit Infrastructure West totaling
$174,197,000 for construction of the HTWTP Project. Ms. Angel advises that the PUC will
request a release of this $174,197,000, plus a ten percent construction contingency of
$17,419,700, for a total of $191,616,700, from the Controller’s reserve to fund this recently
awarded construction agreement. Ms. Angel states that the PUC anticipates awarding several
smaller construction agreements in the near future for completion of the HTWTP Project.

Therefore, if the proposed resolution is approved, the PUC will request that the Controller
release a total of $207,616,700 from reserve, including (a) $16,000,000 for the subject agreement
for construction management services with HDR Engineering, and (b) $191,616,700 for the
recently awarded construction agreement with Kiewit Infrastructure West, including the
construction contingency. If the total $207,616,700 is released from Controller’s reserve, a
remaining balance of $90,791,978 from the previously reserved $298,408,678 will remain on
Controller’s reserve.

RECOMMENDATION -

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



WATER

POWER .

EDWIN M. LEE
MAYOR

FRANGESCA VIETOR
PRESIDENT

ANSON MORAN
VICE PRESIDENT

ANN MOLLER CAEN
COMMISSIONER

ART TORRES
COMMIBSIONER

VINCE COURTNEY
COMMIBSIGNER

"ED HARRINGTON -
GENERAL MANAGER

Attachment
Page 1 of 2

San FRANCGISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Infrastructure Budget and Administrative Services
1155 Market Street, 8th Floor, San Franclsco, CA 54103 » Te! {415) 564-1549 « Fax (416) 234-3042

February 2, 2011

Mr. Jonathan Tang

Office of the Budget Analyst

Board of Supervisors

City and County of San Francisco

. 1390 Market Street, Suite 1025
. San Francisco, CA 94102

Subject:

Detailed Breakdown of C8-919 R - Construction Management Services for the

Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant (HTWTP) Long Term Improvements Project

Dear Mr. Tang:

Below is a detailed breakdown of the spending plan under this Agreement. This spending
plan is broken down by twelve month periods for the duration of the Agreement.

The duration of this Agreement is 60 months.

The average billing rate is $137.23 and the hourly rate ranges from $62.30 to $220.00

Tabie ] Antw: ated S

: endm

Plan mDoHars S

R ”*Ctase:dtih 5 Totalaist |
i sIPhave n@”ti@ﬁ ton
Years ﬂﬂd C'Oﬁ '\%}i‘q
: i ‘ } | (12Monthy) | {f2Menthyy | {t2Monthy | (Smouthy | (6monthy 7 Phitse! P!
Snfety, Mltigation
Monitoring and Resource, $300,000 50 $0 - 50 $0 3 $300,000
Planning .
Construction Contract L . N i )
Adminisization $745,000 | - $895,000 | $795000 | $795,000 | $427,772 | $100000 | © $3,757,772
Consinaction Queliy $1,005,000 | $1,005,000 | $1,005,000 | $1,005000 | s400000'| ssog00 | s4470000 | |
Construction Contract : N
Menazement . $350,000 | $350,000 | $350,060 | $350,000 i $150,000 | $100,000 | 51,650,000
Comalrction Project $250000 | $250,000 | S$250,000 | $250,000 | $150,000 | $50000 |  §1,200,000
Construgtion
Favirommontal Compliance | 5650000 | $600,000 | §600,000 | $500,000 | $300,000 | $100,000 |  $2,850,000
Gther Direct Chiarges & Y .
Matk-up Fees £400,000 $409.000 $400,000 | $400,000 | $147228 | $25,000 | 1,772,228 |
Total $3,700,080 | 53,508,000 | $3,400,000 | $3,400,000 | $1,575000 | $425,000 | $16,000,000

.




At'  hment
Pag. 7 of 2

Table 2 - Anticipated § endm Plan in Hours

e 2@*;&&; TR, i nEREICIGseouE P A TFotil;
g}f;ggﬂ én‘% TR e ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂ%@;ﬁ%ﬁ““ it L Phistes qcons ﬂﬂun
W Wian Year “Year2 Year3 Ycar4 Year § Year 5 &uut\
PP i - o - (12 Monti {12 Montia) {12Months) (13 Monibs) {6 wionths) (ﬁmomiu} Phns"az:fw
Safety, Mltigatmn .
Monitosing and Resource 2,447 - - - - - 2447
Planning
g"dﬂfg‘;:é‘:é‘og"“mf 5.802. 6970 6,191 6,101 3331 91 . 29764
ﬁ;’;‘:r‘;"nf;"“ Quality ‘9031 o0 9,031 9031 | 3505 449 40,169
S;’:f;_;‘;‘;:ﬂ‘;c"“"“"‘ 2,325 2,325 2325 2325 996 664 10,960
ggﬁf:“)‘;’““"“ Project 1,574 157 ] 1514 15% 945 31§ 7,557
B ol Complace 5975 | 5515 5,515 5515 2,758 o9 | . 26197
Total . 356 | 25416 | 24637 | 24637 1,624 | 3126 | 116594

We thank you for your continued support

cerely,

Rosiana Angel,
Manager of the Infrastructure Budget and Admlmstratwe Services

¢o: Husam Masri
C8-919 R File




SAN FRANGISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

1155 Market St., $1th Floor, San Francisco, CA 84103 « Tal. {415) 564-3155 + Fax (415) 584.3161 - TTY (415} 654.3488

YA STEVWATER

powEs TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisbrs 2. -
. , N o
o 52
. : s ©ED

GAVIN NEWSOM FROM: Nathan Purkiss, 554-3404 o
MAYOR | Bart Broome, 554-0706 55
FRANCESCA VIETOR :
PRESIDENT o .-
(s PRESIDENT DATE: 113111
ANN MOLLER CAEN i fC:z Cj
COMMISSIONER Sy m
ART TORRES SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing the General Manager of the SFPUC to «
COMMISSIONER execute Water System Improvement Program-funded
VINGE COURTNEY Professional Service Agreement No. C$-919R, Harry Tracy
ED HARRINGTON Water Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project,
GENERAL MANAGER Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation, with

HDR Engineering, Inc

Please find the original and 4 copies of a Board of Supervisors resolution
authorizing the General Manager of the SFPUC to execute Water System
Improvement Program-funded Professional Service Agreement No. CS-919R,
Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project,
Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation, with HDR Engineering,
inc.

Attached to the resolution are the following supplemental documents:
1. Signed copy of SFPUC Commission resolution, and the SFPUC Agenda
ltem related fo this Board of Supervisors resolution.
2. Copy of the contract signed by the City Attorney
3. Completed Ethics Form SFEC-126
Please contact us if you need any additional information on these items.

Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted
resolution:

Name: Nathan Purkiss Phone: 554-3404

Interoffice Mail Address: 1155 Market Street, 11" Floor







g
L
iy
¢
J3

3
¥

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM!SS!ON
City and County of San Francisco

a2
r.
‘f 3

HY
IdNg
3

G

3
USIA
U3A

RESOLUTION NO. 11-0010

0
g

§
?§G :
S4g

WHEREAS, It is necessary to procure the services of a qualiﬁed C_

Agreement No. CS-919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant — Long Term Improvements
Project Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation, and; . '
WHEREAS, The estimated cost of services is up to $16,000,000; and
WHEREAS, The Commission has approved the Project, CUW36701 - Hamry Tracy
Water Treatment Plant — Long Term Improvements Project, and adopted the CEQA Findings,
including its Statement of Overriding Considerations, in Resolution 10-0176; and

WHEREAS, The proposal was advertised on October 13, 2010; and
WHEREAS, Services are anticipated to begin in February 2011 and end in February 2016

and the duration of this agreement is five years; and .
WHEREAS, SFPUC staff and the Human Rights Commission (HRC) review of the
proposals resulted in the establishment of HDR Engineering, Inc. as the best qualified consulting

firm; and
WHEREAS, A HRC subcontracting goal of 21.63% Local Business Enterprise (LBE)

participation of the total labor value has been established for this contract; and
WHEREAS, Failure to reach successful agreement on contract terms and conditions

within 30 days of the date of the Commission award may result in award of the contract to the
next highest ranked proposer, or re-advertising and re-selecting consultants at the discretion of

the City; and
WHEREAS, The firms being awarded a contract by the SFPUC must be in compliance

with the Equal Benefits Provisions of Chapter 12B of the City’s Administrative Code either at
the time of the award, or within 2 weeks of the date of the Commission award; failure of the
bidder to obtain compliance certification from HRC may, in the General Manager’s sole
discretion, result in award of the agreement to the next highest ranked proposer, or re-advertising
and re-selecting consultants at the discretion of the City; and
WHEREAS, Funds for various tasks of the agreement will be available from CUW36701
- Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant — Long Term Improvements Project; now, therefore, be it



RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves the selection of HDR Engineering,
Inc.; awards Water Enterprise Water System Improvement Program-funded Agreement No. CS-
919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant — Long Term Improvements Project Construction
Minagement Services Staff Augmentation, to provide construction management services; and
authorizes the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to negotiate
and execute a professional services agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc., for an amount not-
. to- exceed $16,000,000, and with a duration of five years, or, in the event negotiations are not
successful or City requirements are not satisfied, to negotiate and execute a professional services
agreement with the next highest ranked proposer, subject to the Board of Supervisors approval
pursuant to Charter Section 9.118.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities
Commission at its meeting of i January 11, 2011

A WWQ‘

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission



- WﬁTER -
_WAsTBWﬁﬂm
POWEH

[T e et e

AGENBA ITEM

Pubhc Utilities. Commlssmn
Ctty and County of $an Francisco ) -

'"S.IDEPARTMENT "w“ter {-:nterpnée SSTER AGENDA NO.T L VS

3 meessmnal Servlces Award Regulat‘ Calendar '.,‘ ORI
Projecf Mauager* I—Iusarn Masn A

MEETING DATE Januarv 11 2011

W

"Approve the' Selectmn of HDR : Englneerlng, Itac 3 award Water .
" Enterpnse, Water System Improvement Program-ﬁmded Agreemcnt- ‘

Tréatmeént. Plant . Long Term | .-
101, Malmgement Servu: s : Staff Do

DEPAR’FMENT! .

' BUREAU o

o conss.xqu, S
ST SECRETARY © - _IEEL

‘ "APPRQVAL::' i




: Contract CS—919R Harry Tracy Wainer Treatment PEant Long Term Impmvaments iject
Constiructian Management Services Staff Augmentati’on "

Commisslon Meetlng Pates January i3, 2011 . . )
‘ - Ccnmderat;ons in Resolutxon 10—0176

Descrzptwn of Scope of Servn:es. :
The work under this agreement cons:sts of tbe fallo\mng

. Pre-constmctmn Phase Semces L
o ReWew Desxgta Engmeer constructmn schedules

a’ Prowde cb’ﬁstructabﬂtty revxew of construcﬁbn bld
L documents : : : .

o Prowde Bld and Award PhaSe ass;stance _ L
o ‘:Prov:de asSlstance w1th permlts and nghts-of Way

 Provide construcucn cohtratt, requzrements for CM ﬁeld
; .ofﬁces and o’dier prOJect related costslsemces -

o Prowde resourcé loaded Task Plan _
o - Partzczpate in the Pre~Construct10n Conference

o ?rovxde projectuspecxfc CM Plan m accordmme w1th
: WSIPCMPlan - : : -

.. the constmcuon contract and mltlatton of the constructmn
. :w()ﬂ(' L ‘ L S

-Vh‘_ _ Censtmctmn:Phase Servxces e

| l CM Plan

.o Provide Tésting and Stay ,entgemce,q

. -Wark, Close—eut and Tumover SR

Y :rProv1de ‘other st pport sefvxces t:ecessary for the :

o Prowde other support acuvmes necessary for the award of :

$t with activities dssociated with the Acceptance of thc"‘ o

e management of the constructton work T n

RPN T




Contract: CS~919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatment ?lant - l,cmg Term Improvements Project

Commiission Meeting Date:

" Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation

January 11, 2011 -

Resu!t of Inaetmn

A delay.in awardmg the C‘M agreement for the HTWTP Long«Term o
Improvements Project will impact the scheduled start of construction

| activities. In addition, such a delay may impact the schedule of

critical system shutdowns for the HTWTP Project and other projects'| .
and thus.may have an impact on the conpletion of several WSIP |
projects. Subsequently, the delay of WSIP projects in turn extends the
time penod required to address: the syqtem 8 emstmg delivery and |.

‘seismic vulnerabilities.:

Budget & Costs:

" | Funds: will be ava,ﬂable‘at the time of award of the agreement from

CUW36701- Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant - Long Term :
Improvements Project. -

Schedule:.

Not-to-Exceed Amount. $16,000,000
Advertised: April 1, 2010 '

| Re-Advertised:-October 13,2010 -
i Estimated Start Date: February 2011~
| Estimated End Date: February 2016

Duration: 5 years
The latest forecasted completion date for the HTWTP Long~Tenn
Improvements Project is May 2015. Additional time was added to the

.CM Agreement as contingency in case construction activities are

delayed or CM services are needed to resolve a claim. .




Contract: CS- 919R, Harry Tracy Water Treatment Piant - Long Term Improvemenks Pro;ect

Construction Management Services Staff Augmentalion

Commlssion Meeting Date: January 11, 2011

Evaluatmn and
Selection Criteria:

Mmlmum Qualifications

e To qualify as a Pﬂme Proposer or Lead JV Partner a Proposer must{ S
- demonstrate relevant expertise to successfully provide the required |
. positions to perform Construction Management-Services needed during
all phases of the Project. The . Proposer must have successfully |

completed - Construction ‘Management services in a lead role for a

" complex water treatment plant projec, similar to the Harry Tracy Water

Treatment Plant — Long Term Improvements Project with a constructed
valué of $150 million or more within the past ten (10) years, The project
shall include direct experience with modifications of operatmg water

' treatment facilities with a capacity over 100 mxlhon gallons 1 per day.

To qualify as a NenmLeadmg JY Partner, a Proposer must have

successfully completed Construction Management services in a lead jole |.
for a complex water treatment plant project, similar to the Harry Tracy |

Water Treatment Plant.~ Long Term. Improvements Project with a

. constructed value of $100 million.or more thhm the past ten (10) years

To qualify as a Commumcatwnll’ublm Affairs Subconsultant the
subeonsuitant raust possess the following:

"o A minimum of five (5) years’ professional expenence managmg

- construction community. relations for large and complex constructmn
-pmjeetslprograms, and .

o Professional experience. within, the last five (5) years managing’

community relations' associated with construction mandgement. o

“one or more verifiable multl-year pro;ect/progxams with a value
exceedmg ‘850 million, prefefably in water or wastewater
infrastructure. '

To quahfy as a Subconsultant that-will provnde techmual services, the

_ subconsuitant(s) must possess the foliowmg

o A minimum of five (5) years of professmnal expenence in the
technical field(s) required under the scope of services for which the

Subconsultant is being proposed (e.g., geotechnical services, project |-

- controls, environmental mspectxon and  monitoring, surveymg,
material testing, etc.). :

.o [If the firm has been in business 1ess than five (5) years the Czty may | |

consider relevant expenenee of a firm’s owners, partners, or
principai officers if such senior personnei have at ieast fifiegn (i5)

years’ experience in the technical field(s) required under the scope of | .

' services for which the Subconsultant is being proposed.

" o In addition, the individuals must have been empleyed by,. or

associated with, the firm for a period of at least 2 years puor to the
due date for proposals, :

Furthermere minimum quahﬂcatxons were also hsted for each of the requested ( '
Constmctlon Management Team positions. : .

e




Contraci: CS—919R Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term Imprcvements Project
Construction Management Services Staff Augmeritation .
Commission Meeting Date: Januarv 11, 2011

Evaluation and Selection

The evaluation process consisted of three phases: 1) Wnttcn Ps:oposai including
references; 2) Oral Iutervww, and 3) Overhead & Profit Schedule. The selection |
panel consisted of two staff members from SFPUC, one staff member from San

"Mateo County Department of Public Works, and one staff member from the

East Bay Municipal Utilities District. All members have extensive construction

‘and projéct management experience. The selection panel scored the written
"Aresponse packages, the responses from the references as well as the oral

interviews. The scores from the written evaluation, references, oral interview,
and fee schedule were combined and tabulated accordmg to the following
scoring | breakdown : :

Written Proposal (mcludmg References} 60 Points

Oral Interview - ~ . 25 Points
Overhead & Profit Scheduie o .15 Points

Total . S . 100 Points

,The written scores were vahdated by the Human Rights Commission (HRC).

The three proposing. firms were ‘short listed to continue on with the oral
interviews. After the oral interviews, the written scores, along with reference

- | scores and overhead & profit schedule scores were tallied and once again
| validated by HRC. The scores and initial ranking are as follows.

Final Score
Summary:

"IFir:m;v, Score |- Schedule:
core

RS
| [Corporation

- [Written ' l()ral
Proposal [Score

Overhead IPomts E

& Profit o piotal IRC  iyotal
- OV IScore
o 29 P fuey  TVA |

HDR | - :
Engineering, [50.650 21000 [13.000 - [84.650 [IN/A'&  [84.650
Inc : . ) - ' ,

50200 [16.475 [15.000° 81675 |NIA' -8L675

MWH  ligazs  ftesso [is.000 81075 /AT - 81075
Constructors ‘ o .




Contrad: CS-919R, Hairy Tracy Water Treatrnent Plant - Long Term Impmvemenm Prcuect '
Construction Management Services Staff Augmentation L
Cummission Meel:mg Date January 11,2011

Comphance W:th

Chapter 14B: Loeal -

Business Enterprise
And Non-

1A Human Rights Commission (HRC) suhconsult:ng goal of 16% Locai

Business Enterprise (LBE) participation (of the total value of services to'be .
provided) has been established for this agreement. HDR Engmeermg Inc has

- committed to an LBE subcontracting goal of 21.63%.

Discrimination In
1 Contracting
-Ordinance:
Recommendation: | SFPUC staff recommends that the Commission zidopt the attached resofution.
' ‘At'téehmen_ts H 1. . SFPUC Resolutié_n

2. HRC Memo .

3 ’ .\. .




f ~ City and County of San Francisco Human Rgghts Ggmm;ss|on

G“"‘ Newsom : . : _ Contract Complia nce
Mayor - ] o Bispute Resolution/Fair Hovsing
' N Smalt and Micro Business Enterprise .
Lcsblan Gay Blsexual ‘Transgender & KIV Discrimination

s THERESA SPARKS
Executive Director

'MEMORANDUM
Date: .: | I.December 16,2010 ‘ -
To: o Husam Masrl, Pro;ect Manager, SFPUC .
v Bonita McGee, Contracts Admuustratzon SFPUC
) »Fro'rr‘i: g | Andrew Houston, Contract Comphance Ofﬁcer HRC -
- Subject:. | Award Memo (CS-919R Harry Tracy Water Treatment Piant—Long Term

Construction Management Semces)

) HRC has reviewed the consultant proposals and suppomng documentation. for the above

referenced pro;ect Based on th1s revxew HRC has determined that

e HDR- The consultant proposal subrmtted by HDR is matenally comphant w1th the pre-
award 14B requirements.
e TURS — The consultant proposal submitted by URS is matenaﬂy comphant with the pre-
© award 14B requirements. '
s  MWH - The consultant proposal submmed by MW'H is matenaﬂy compliant with the
pre~award 148 reqmrements

Ratings Bonus ; ' '

The LBE rating bonuses do not appiy to this prq]ect either for a smgle LBE ane Proposer or
for a Joint Venture (JV) with LBE pa:rﬂclpatxon because the project amount is in excess of $10°
Milhcn : : _ :

Senre Sheets and Score Tabulations

HRC has reviewed the score sheets submitted by the panehsts and the finai scote tabulatwns
* from SFPUC Principal Contract Analyst Bomta McGee Based on this mfounatlon, the ﬁnai
mnkmgs are: .

| SRRl RARKT
HDR R
{ORS ' 12
MWH 3

T ~y . 25 Van Ness Avenue : 0 . TEL{415)252-2500
' ' Suite 800 . N ‘ - FAX (415)431-5764 .
. San Francisco . VY : TDD (415) 2522550
é\ Cuiifornia 94102-6033 ‘ i F o bt www.sfhomsnrishts.org




HDR -

" Based on the foregoing, HRC has detezminéd that HDR has complied with pre~aWard HRC 14B

requirements and is eligible for award of this contract. . Should you have any questions please

feel frée to contact me at 415~551 4335 6ra houston@sﬁvater org

] :.r'""\\‘
.o %
-

- HDR achieved the highest respons:ble score. HDR met the 16% LBE subc(msultmg goal by
listing the foliowmg LBE firms: :
- FIRMY ] SERV!CE . LBE Status:~} LBE
AGS, Inc. QA Inspe;ctor o .SF MBE 1.47%
BioMaAS : Environmental . ~SFWBE - | 0.58%
APEX Testing Laboratories - QA Special Inspector . SF MBE 0.29% |
Coast Range Ecology Specialty Envirominental Monitor SFOBE | 3.99%
Holman & Associates Specialty Environmental Monitor SF OBE 0.58%
Joe Hill Consulting Engineers | As-Needed Resource-Document Control SFOBE .| 0.00%
Marjorie Dobkin, Ph. D., Inc As-Needed Resource-History ‘ SFWBE - | 0.00% .
MCK Associates LLC .. . | Administration/Document Control |- SFOBE. 0.29%
Thier PR ' Public Relations Specialist - - SF WBE 1.72%
Tree Management Experts - Specialty Environmental Monitor - SFOBE 2.18%
F.E. Jordan Associates As-Needed Resource-Document Control | SFMBE | 0.00%
: Lee, Inc. ‘ QA Survey Control SFWBE' | :1.60%
Design & Construction Management | Estimator, Operations & Process Support— SF OBE 6.79%
Services Shutdowns & Risk '
CM Pros . 1 QA Welding Inspector' I SFMBE | 2.14%
' L Total- -. 21.63%




FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

WATER

PowWER

City and County of San Francisco
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
1155 Market Street, 11" Floor
San Francisco, California 94103

‘ Agréement between the City and County of San Francisce and

HDR Engineering inc.
CS-919RConstruction Management Services - Staff Augmentation
‘Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term Improvements Project

This Agreement is made this February 25, 2011, in the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, by and between HDR Engineering Inc. 575 Market Street, Suite 700, San Francisco, CA
94105-2387 hereinafter referred to as “Contractor,” and the City and County of San Francisco, a
municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as “City,” acting by and through the San Francisco Public
Utilities Commission.

Recitals

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (“Department”) wishés to retain a consultant
for the provision of Construction Management Services staff augmentation for the SFPUC Water System
improvement Program’s-Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant Long Term [mprovements Project
("HTWTP LONG TERM IMPROVEMENTS") and,

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposal (“RFP”) was issued on Qctober 13, 2010, and City selected
Contractor as the highest ranked proposer under the RFP selection process and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents and warrants that it is qualified to perform the services required by
City as set forth under this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, approval for this Agreement was obtained from the Civil Service Commission by Notice of
Action PSC # 4123-01/10 on April 19, 2010; and,

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2011, pursuant to Resolution No. 11-0010 , the San Francisco Public

 Utilities Commission awarded this Agreement, subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors under
Charter section 9.118, and authorized the General Manager to execute this Agreement upon Board
approva]; and,

WHEREAS, approval for this Agreement was obtained from the San Francisco Board of Supervisors by
Resolution No. on , 201

Complete copy of
Now, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: document located in
File No. 110652

P-500 (11-07) Page 1 of 28 CS-919R (01/06/11)



1. Certification of Funds; Budget and Fiscai Provisioné; Termination in the Event of Non-
Appropriation. ’

This Agreement is subject to the budget and fiscal provisions of the City’s Charter. Charges will
accrue only after prior written authorization certified by the Controller, and the amount of City’s
obligation hereunder shall not at any time exceed the amount certified for the purpose and period stated in
such advance authorization. ' ' '

This Agreement will terminate without penalty, liability or expense of any kind to City at the end of
any fiscal year if funds are not appropriated for the next succeeding fiscal year. If funds are appropriated
for a portion of the fiscal year, this Agreement will terminate, without penalty, liability or expense of any
kind at the end of the term for which funds are appropriated.

City has no obligation to make appropriations for this Agreement in lieu of appropriations for new
or other agreements. City budget decisions are subject to the discretion of the Mayor and the Board of
Supervisors. Contractor’s assumption of risk of possible non-appropriation is part of the consideration for
this Agreement. , .

THIS SECTION CONTROLS AGAINST ANY AND ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS
AGREEMENT. ‘ ‘

2. Term of the Agreement.

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be sixty (60) months from the effective date as set
forth in Section 3, below, ' :

3.  Effective Date of Agreement.

This Agreement shall become effective when the Controller has certified to the availability of funds
and Contractor has been notified in writing. o

4, Services Contractor Agrees to Perform.

The Contractor agrees to perform the services provided for in Appendix A, “Description of
Services,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.

5.  Compensation.

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the thirtieth day of each month for
work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that the General Manager of the Public Utilities
Commission in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been adequately performed as of the last day of
the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Sixteen
Million Dollars ($16,000,000). Appendix B, “Caiculation of Charges,” attached hereto and ircorporated
by reference as though fully set forth herein.

As part of this contract Task Orders will be prepared in accordance with Appendix A, Section 2.
Task Orders will identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, LBE utilization, schedule,
deliverables, budget and costs to complete the task. Each Task Order shall identify the entire amount o
which the Contractor shall be entitled to fully perform and deliver to the City all work identified in that
Task Order. :

P-500 (11-07) . Page 2 of 28 CS-919R (01/06/11)



File No. 110052
FORM SFEC-126:
" NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1. 126)

City Elective Ofﬁcer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held: .
‘ Mayor, City and County of San Francisco;

Mayor Gavin Newsom_;, Members, SF Board of Supervisors | Members, SF Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of coniractor:
HDR Engineering, Inc.

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive oﬁ” icer, chief
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (35) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use

additional pages as necessary.

(See attached page)

Contractor address:
575 Market Street, Suite 700 San Francisco, CA 94105-2387

Date that contract was approved: Amount of contract:
Not to Exceed ¢ 16,000, 000

Deseribe the nature of the contract that was approved:

Comments:

This contract was approved by (check applicable):
[ the City elective officer(s) identified on this form (Mayor, Gavin Newsom)
0] a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves __San Francisco Board of Supervisors

Print Name of Board

[ the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authorlty
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board
Filer Information (Please print clearly.) _
- tt H
Name of filer Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board Smﬁ‘; “gigglf-o;l f g;zmher
Address: City Hall, Room 244 : ‘ E-mail:
1 Dr. Carlton B Goodleet Pl s 3F CA 94102 o Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org
Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by Cit)f elective officer) Date Sigﬁed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed



Form SFEC-126:
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL

1 HDR Engineering Board of Directors: Richard R. Bell, George A. Little, GaryL Bleeker, James
Ken Haney.

2 Chief Executive Office and Chief Operating Officer: George Little; Chief Financial Officer:
Terry Cox.

3 None

4 List of subcontractors:
AGS, Inc.
Apex Testing Laboratories
Bay Area Coatings Consultants, Inc.
Biological Monitoring and Assessment Specialists, LLC (BioMaAS)
CM Pros
Corrpro Companies
Cooper Pugeda Management (CPM)
Coast Range Ecology '
Design and Construction Management Serv1ces (DCMS)
Holman & Associates
fon Bendz
Katz & Associates
Lee, Inc
MCK Associates
PMA Consultants
Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure Group
Their PR
Tree Management Experts

5 Political committee Sponéored or controlled: HDR, Inc. Political Action Committee.



