File No. A Committee Item No. |
Board Item No. '

g

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget & Finance Committee Date February 11, 2015

Board of Supervisors Meeting " pate _March i0y 9;'5‘15‘ f

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

ROOOOOOOCXIXCIXISRICC &
ROCOOOOOCTRORISIC]

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

ww‘u ‘

B 8/3

[] L

O O

O

1 0O

1 O

O O

O O

L 0O

.

Completed by:_ Linda Wong Date_ February 6. 2015
Completed by:__ »Rus- - Date oS

95



96



AMENDED IN BOARD
FILE NO. 141038 3/3/2015 ORDINANCE NO.

1 [Administrative Code - Establishing L egacy Business Registry;-Rebate-Pregram; and
Establishing-Fees]

Ordinance amendirig the Administrétive ‘Code to direct the Small Business

Commission to establish a Legacy Business Registry; and authorize an administrative

fee for the Registry not to exceed $50;-and;for the-nextfive-years, provide-a-rebate-to

D o AW N

10

11 NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.
Additions to Codes are in smgle~underlzne ztalzcs Times New Roman font.

12 Deletions to Codes are in :
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font

3 Board amendment deletions are in
Asterisks (* * * *)indicate the omission of unchanged Code

14 subsections or parts of tables.

15

16 Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

17 | |

18 Section 1. The Administrative Code is hereby amended by adding Sections 2A.242

19 and-2A:243:-to read as follows:

21 SEC. 24.242. LEGACY BUSINESS REGISTRY.

22 (a) The Small Business Commission shall establish and maintain a registry of Legacy

23 Businesses in San Francisco (the “Registrv”). The purpose of the Registry is to recognize that

24 longstanding, community-serving businesses can be valuable cultural assets of the City. In addition,

Supervisdrs Campos, Farrell, Mar . .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 97 ) Page 1



o © oo ~N oo g b~ W N -

N N N N N N = o ed md = = = = o
N B W N A O © ON OO O RAWwW N -

the City intends that the Registry be a tool for providing educational and promotional assistance to

Legacy Businesses to encourage their continued viability and success.

(b) For purposes of this Section 24.242, “Legacy Business” means a business that has been

nominated by a member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor, and that the Small
Business Commission, after a noticed hearing, determines meersing the following criteria:

(12) The business has operated in San Francisco for 30 or more years, with no break in

San Francisco operations exceeding two vears. The business may have operated in more than one

location or jurisdiction, but must have been founded orestablished-and currently be

headguarteredbaséd in San Francisco.

(23) The business has contributed to the neighborhood’s history and/or the identity of a

particular neighborhood or community.

(34) The business is committed to maintaining the physical features or traditions that

define the business, including craft, culinary, or art forms.

(c) The Small Business Commission, in consultation with the Controller, shall establish an

administrative fee, to offset the costs of adminisz‘erin,q the program but not to exceed $350, for businesses

applyingnominated for inclusion in the Registry.

(d) The Small Business Commission may, after a noticed hearing, adopt such rules, resulations

and forms necessary to implement this Section 24.242.

(e) The Small Business Commission shall survey San Francisco’s Legacy Businesses and, no

later than JuneSeptember 30, 2015, make substantive recommendations to the Board of Supervisors

for programs for Legacy Buysinesses. Such programs may include business and technical assistance,

lease renewal and acquisition assistance, public education and commendation initiatives to recognize

Supervisors Campos, Farrell, Mar
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 98 Page 2



"

and honor the contributions of Legacy Businesses to San Francisco, financial incentives to encourage

the stability of Legacy Businesses, and additional business stabilization and neighborhood continuity

initiatives.

O O o0 N o g M~ W0 N

Supervisors Campos, Farrell, Mar
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 99 Page 3



—

N N N N N —_ — Y RN - —_ — —_ —_ N .
LN w N — o «© (0] ~J (o] (6] E-N w N - O «© (0] ~J D o E-N w N

N
(&)

Supervisors Campos, Farrell, Mar
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

100

Page 4



—

o . ©W 0o N 0O o b~ W N

. Supervisors Campos, Farrell, Mar

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

101

Page 5



—

O © 0o N O oA ow N

Supervisors Campos, Farrell, Mar
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

102 -

Page 6



n:\legana\as2014\1500194\00995465.doc

Supervisors Campos, Farrell, Mar
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 103

1 Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after
2 enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the
3 ordinance unsigned or does nét sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board
-4 of Supervisors overrides the Mayor’s veto of the ordinance. A
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21 DENNIS J. HERRERA, Gity Aftorney
22
23 By:
24 Deputy Gily Aftormey
25

Page 7



104



FILE NO. 141038

REVISED LEGISLATIVE DIGEST
(3/3/2015, Amended in Board)

[Administrative Code - Establishing Legacy Business Registry and Fee]

. Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to direct the Small Business
Commission to establish a Legacy Business Registry, and authorize an administrative
fee for the Registry not to exceed $50.

Existing Law

Existing City law does not specifically provide for the recognition, study, or promotion of
“longstanding, community-serving businesses.”

Amendments to Current Law

The proposal is an ordinance that would amend the Administrative Code to direct the
Small Business Commission to establish and maintain a registry of Legacy Businesses in
San Francisco (the “Registry”). A “Legacy Business” is a business that has been nominated
by a member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor, and that the Small Business
Commission, after a noticed hearing, determines meets three criteria:

e It has operated in San Francisco for 30 or more years, with no break in
San Francisco operations exceeding two years. The business may
have operated in more than one location or jurisdiction, but must have
been founded or currently be headquartered in San Francisco;

« It has contributed to the neighborhood’s history and/or the identity of a
particular neighborhood or community; and,

e [t is committed to maintaining the physical features or traditions that
define the business, including craft, culinary or art forms.

The ordinance would require the Small Business Commission to survey
San Francisco’s Legacy Businesses and, no later than September 30, 2015, make
substantive recommendations to the Board of Supervisors for programs for Legacy
Businesses. Such programs could include business and technical assistance, lease renewal
‘and acquisition assistance, public education and commendation initiatives to recognize and
honor the contributions of Legacy Businesses to San Francisco, financial incentives to
encourage the stability of Legacy Businesses, and additional business stabilization and
neighborhood continuity initiatives. To offset the costs of administering the program, the
Small Business Commission, in consultation with the Controller, would establish an
administrative fee, not to exceed $50, for businesses nominated for inclusion in the Registry.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : Page 1
105



FILE NO. 141038

Background

The original proposal, introduced on October 7, 2014, would have also established a
rebate program for Legacy Businesses that purchased the real property from which they
operated their businesses. The program would also have provided rebates to “Qualified
Landlords,” meaning persons that purchased real property from which Legacy Businesses
operated their businesses and that extended the term of the Legacy Businesses’ leases by at
least an additional ten years (for example, the purchaser extended an existing ten-year lease
to a twenty-year lease). The amount of the rebate would have been equal to the transfer tax
paid on the purchase of the property (or portion of the property) from which the Legacy
Businesses operated. The total combined rebates paid to all Qualified Legacy Businesses
and Qualified Landlords in any one year would not have exceeded $400,000.

Under the original proposal introduced on October 7, 2014, the Executive Director of
the Office of Small Business, in consultation with the Controller, would have adopted rules to
implement the rebate program, and would have submitted an annual report to the Board of
Supervisors on the program. Also under the original proposal, the Controller would have
conducted an annual review of the effect of the program for the Board of Supervisors. The
rebate program in the original proposal would have expired by operation of law at midnight on
December 31, 2019, unless extended by ordinance.

The Budget and Finance Committee amended the ordinance to remove the rebate
program in its entirety. The amendments of the Budget and Finance Committee also:
(1) added a requirement that the Small Business Commission make the determination, after a
noticed hearing, as to whether a business qualified as a Legacy Business; (2) modified the
first requirement for qualification as a Legacy Business to include non-profit entities directly
serving the community as potentially qualifying entities; (3) modified the second requirement
for qualification as a Legacy Business to require that the business have been “founded or
currently be headquartered in San Francisco” rather than requiring that the business have
been “established and currently be based in San Francisco;” and (4) changed the date by
which the Small Business Commission must make recommendations to the Board of
Supervisors from June 30, 2015 to September 30, 2015.

The Board of Supervisors subsequently amended the ordinance again to: (1) require
that a business be nominated by a member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor to
qualify as a legacy business; and (2) remove the requirement that the business be a bar,
restaurant, retail store, arts space, performance venue, non-profit entity directly serving the
community, or a business primarily engaged in Production, Distribution, and Repair activities,
as described in Article 2 of the Planning Code.

n:\leganalas2014\1500194\00995462.doc

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2
106



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 11,2015

[ ttem 1 Department:
File: 14-1038 Small Business CommlsSIon
(Continued on December 3, 2014)

Legislative Objectives
o Ordinance amending the City’'s Administrative Code to (a) direct the Small Business
Commission to establish a Legacy Business Registry, (b) authorize an administrative fee for
the Registry not to exceed $50, and (c) for the next five years, provide a rebate to
Qualified Legacy Businesses that purchase the real property from which they operate, and
to Qualified Landlords that purchase the real property from which Legacy Businesses

operate if the purchaser extends the term of the Legacy Business’s lease by at least ten
years, in an amount equal to the Real Property Transfer Tax levied on the purchase.
Fiscal Impact

e A one-time administrative fee of $50 is estimated to be charged to Legacy Businesses
which apply for inclusion in the new registry. To implement this Legacy Business Registry,
Ms. Dick-Endrizzi estimates expending $6,000-58,000, to hire a consultant to develop an
enhanced data format to be integrated with the Office of Small Business’ existing
computer management system, which would be offset by the one-time $50 administrative
fees collected and absorbed within the Office of Small Businesses’ existing budget.

e The survey and report to the Board of Supervisors would be conducted with existing staff,
within the Office of Small Business’ existing budget. However, depending on the results of
the survey and the recommendations made by the Small:Business-Commission regarding
Legacy Businesses, there may be additional costs to implement these recommendations in
the future.

e The proposed ordinance limits the total combined rebates that would be paid to all
Qualified Legacy Businesses and Qualified Landlords to a maximum of $400,000 per fiscal
year, subject to appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors. In FY 2013-14, the

* City collected $261,924,190 in Real Property Transfer Taxes, which are deposited into the
City’s General Fund. The proposed ordinance specifies that the City would pay the rebates
from the City’s General Fund.

Policy Consideration )

e The proposed ordinance does not address the monthly lease costs that would be charged
by the Qualified Landlord to the Legacy Business. If the Qualified Landlord charges
significantly increased rent to the Legacy Business for the extended ten year term, such
that the Legacy Business could no longer afford to stay in that Iocatlon the merits of the
proposed ordinance may be negated.

e The office of the sponsor of the proposed ordinance advises that amendments will be
introduced at the February 11, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee Meeting.

- Recommendation
» Approval of the proposed ordinance is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

107



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ' FEBRUARY 11,2015

MANDATE STATEMENT

Charter Sec.tion 2.105 authorizes all legislative acts by written ordinance or resolution, subject
to approval by the Board of Supervisors.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed ordinance would add Sections 2A.242 and 2A.243 to the City’s Administrative
Code to (a) direct the Small Business Commission to establish a Legacy Business Registry, (b)
authorize an administrative fee for the Registry not to exceed $50, and (c) for the next five
~ years, provide a rebate to Qualified Legacy Businesses and Qualified Landlords. Qualified
Legacy Businesses would be required to purchase the real property from which they operate,
and Qualified Landlords would be required to purchase the real property from which the
Legacy Businesses operate and extend the term of the Legacy Business’s lease by at least ten
years. The rebate would be equal to the Real Estate Property Transfer Tax levied on the
purchase. '

Legacy Business Registg'
Under the proposed ordinance, the Small Business Commission would be responsible for

establishing and maintaining -a registry. of Legacy Businesses in San Francisco. The
Administrative Code would define a Legacy Business based on the following criteria:

e The business is a bar, restaurant, retail store, arts space, performance venue or
business primarily engaged in Production, Distribution and Repair activities, as
described in Article 2 of the City’s Planning Code; v

e The business has operated in San Francisco for 30 or more years, with no more than a
two-year break in operations and must have been established and currently based in
San Francisco; :

e The business has contributed to the rneighborhood’s history and/or identity of a
particular neighborhood or community; and

e The business is committed to maintaining the physical features or traditions that
define the business, including craft, culinary or art forms.

The Small Business Commission, in consultation with the Controller, would be responsible for
establishing a one-time administrative fee to offset the costs of administering this new
program, but not to exceed $50, for Legacy Businesses to pay for applying to be includéd in the
Legacy Business Registry.

Qualified Rebates

. Under the proposed ordinance, a Legacy Business that purchases the real property from which
it operates its business on or after January 1, 2015, could be entitled to a rebate from the City.
Similarly, a landlord that purchases a real property from which a Legacy Business operates on or

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
’ 2

108



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING . FEBRUARY 11,2015

after January 1, 2015, and extends the term of the Legacy Business’s lease by at least an
additional ten years, could be entitled to a rebate from the City. Under the proposed ordinance,
the Qualified Legacy Business or Qualified Landlord would have to meet all the specified
requirements and regulations established by the Executive Director of the Office of Small
Business to qualify for such rebates.

Such rebates would be equal to the Real Property Transfer Tax with respect to the purchase of -
the real property from which the Legacy Business operates its business. However, the proposed
ordinance limits the total combined rebates that would be paid to- all Qualified Legacy
Businesses and Qualified Landlords to a maximum of $400,000 per fiscal year, subject to
appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors. If the total rebates requested exceed

$400,000 in a fiscal year or exceed the total annual amount previously appropriated by the
Board of Supervisors for this purpose, the City would pay rebates to Qualified Legacy
Businesses and Qualified Landlords based on the date the Office of Small Business received the
rebate applications, up to the amount appropriated in the City’s annual budget.

The rebates would be limited to that portion of the Real Property Transfer Tax that relates
directly to the land and improvements from which the Legacy Business operates its business.
Therefore, if a purchase includes improvements that the Legacy Business does not use to
operate its business, the proportional square footage of the Legacy Business would be applied
to the total Real Property Transfer Tax to determine the proportional amount eligible for
rebate.

Small Business Commission and Office of Small Business
The Small Business Commission would be responsible for surveying San Francisco’s Legacy

Businesses and making recommendations to the Board of Supervisors no later than June 30,
2015 for programs for Legacy Businesses, such as technical assistance, marketing, lease and

- acquisition assistance, public education, financial incentives and businéss and continuity
initiatives. ' ‘

The Executive Director of the Office of Small Business, after holding a public hearing and
consulting with the Controller, would be responsible for developing rules and regulations to
implement the proposed Legacy Business Rebate Program, including the application
procedures, documentation required to qualify for rebates, amount of rebates, appeal process
and other necessary provisions.

Reports by Office of Small Business and Controller

By May 1 of each year, the Executive Director of the Office of Small Busmess would be required
to report to the Board of Supervisors on the status of the Legacy Business Rebate Program,
including (a) identifying each Qualified Legacy Business and amount of rebate paid to each, and
(b) identifying each Qualified Landlord, and the associated Legacy Business which entered into
an extended lease, including the original lease term, extended term and amount of rebate paid
to each Qualified Landlord. By September 1 of each year, the Controller would be required to

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

109



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING . FEBRUARY 11,2015

perform an assessment and review of the effect of the Legacy Business Rebate Program for the
prior fiscal year and submit such analysis to the Board of Supervisors.

The proposed ordinance would be effective 30 days after enactment and expire on December
31, 2019, a term of approximately five years.

FISCAL IMPACT

Ms. Regina Dick-Endrizzi, Executive Director of the Office of Small Business advises that based
on preliminary estimates there are approximately 200-300 Legacy Businesses in San Francisco.
A one-time admiriistrative fee of $50 is estimated to be charged to Legacy Businesses which
apply for inclusion in the new registry, according to Ms. Dick-Endrizzi. To implement this Legacy
Business Registry, Ms. Dick-Endrizzi estimates expending $6,000-$8,000, to hire a consultant to
develop an enhanced data format to be integrated with the Office of Small Business’ existing
computer management system. This cost would be offset by the administrative fees collected
and absorbed within the Office of Small Businesses’ existing budget;

The proposed ordinance also requires the Small Business Commission to survey San Francisco’s
Legacy Businesses and make recommendations to the Board of Supervisors by June 30, 2015 for
programs for Legacy Businesses, such as technical assistance, marketing, lease and acquisition
assistance, public education, financial incentives and business and continuity initiatives. Ms.
Dick-Endrizzi advises that this survey and report to the Board of Supervisors will be conducted
with existing staff, within their existing budget. However,‘ depending on the results of the
survey and the recommendations made by the Small Business Commission regarding Legacy
Businesses, Ms. Dick-Endrizzi notes that there may be additional costs to implement these
recommendations in the future. For example, there may be additional costs to develop public
relations/marketing programs, including logos and signage for businesses, marketing materials
and web presence, and to develop and maintain a business technical assistance program for
Legacy Businesses.

Ms. Dick-Endrizzi also notes that the Office of Small Business is.currently working with the
University of San Francisco’s (USF) School of Management and its Gellert Family Business
Resource Centér, ‘at no cost to the City, to assist in designing the survey, reviewing databases
and reviewing t,e‘chnical.assistance options.

The proposed rebates to Qualified Legacy Businesses and Qualified Landlords, which would be
equal to the Real Property Transfer Tax paid to the City for the subject property, would be the
most significant cost of the proposed ordinance. Ms. Dick-Endrizzi cannot currently estimate
the number of Qualified Legacy Businesses and Qualified Landlords that would seek rebates or
the amount of such rebates. However, the proposed ordinance limits the total combined

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

110



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ' FEBRUARY 11,2015

rebates that would be paid to all Qualified Legacy Businesses and Qualified Landlords to a
maximum of $400,000 per fiscal year, subject to appropriation approval by the Board of
Supervisors. In FY 2013-14, the City collected $261,924,190 in Real Property Transfer Taxes,
which are primarily deposited into the City’s General Fund. The proposed ordinance specifies
that the City would pay the rebates from the City’s General Fund.

POLICY CONSIDERATION

Original Ordinance
Under the original proposed ordinance, a Real Property Transfer Tax rebate would be paid by

the City to Qualified Landlords that purchase a real property from .which a Legacy Business
operates if the landlord extends the term of the Legacy Business’s lease by at least an
additional ten years. However, the proposed ordinance does not address the monthly lease
costs that would be charged by the Qualified Landlord to the Legacy Business. If the Qualified
Landlord charges significantly increased rent to the Legacy Business for the extended ten year
term, such that the Legacy Business could no longer afford to stay in that location, the merits of
the proposed ordinance may be negated. -

- Under the proposed ordinance, the Executive Director of the Office of Small Business, after
holding a public hearing and consulting with the Controller, would be charged with developing
rules and regulations to implement the proposed Legacy Business Rebate Program. Whether
the Executive Director could limit monthly lease cost increases if a landlord otherwise qualifies
to receive the subject rebates should be determined. Alternatively, the proposed ordinance
could be amended to potentially limit such future lease increases for Legacy Businesses; if
Qualified Landlords directly benefit from this ordinance. Therefore, if these provisions are
included, the subject ordinance should be amended to provide for limited increases in monthly
.lease costs for properties in which the owner receives a Real Property Transfer Tax rebate. The
Executive Director of the Office of Small Business should recommend to the Board of
Supervisors the process and parameters for limiting lease cost increases to Legacy Businesses
under the Legacy Business Rebate Program.

Amended Ordinance
The office of the sponsor of the proposed ordinance advises that amendments will be

introduced at the February 11, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee Meeting.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the proposed ordinance is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

111



BOARD of SUPERVISORS

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Budget and Finance Committee will hold
a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public hearing will be held
as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard:

Date:

Time:

Locétion:

Subject:

Wednesday, February 11, 2015

10:00 a.m.

Legislative Chamber, Room 250 located at City Hall,
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA

File No. 141038. Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to
direct the Small Business Commission to establish a Legacy
Business Registry, authorize an administrative fee for the Registry
not to exceed $50, and, for the next five years, provide a rebate to
Qualified Legacy Businesses that purchase the real property from
which they operate and to Qualified Landiords that purchase the
real property from which Legacy Businesses operate if the
purchaser extends the term of the Legacy Business'’s lease by at
least ten years, in an amount-equal to the transfer tax levied on the
purchase.

If the Ordinance passes, the Small Business-Commission, in consultation with
_the Controller, shall establish an administrative fee to offset the costs of administering
the Legacy Business Registry, not to exceed $50, for businesses applying for inclusion

in the Registry.

In accordance with Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable
to attend the hearing on this matter may submit written comments to the City prior to the
time the hearing begins. These comments will be made part of the official public record
in this matter, and shall be brought to the attention of the members of the Committee.
Written comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall,
1 Dr. Carlton Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information
relating to this matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board. Agenda

112



Notice of Public Hearing
Budget and Finance Committee
January 28, 2015

Page 2

information relating to this matter will be available for public review on Friday,

February 6, 2015. _

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

DATED: January 28, 2015
PUBLISHED: January 30, 2015, and February 4, 2015

113



CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE BUREAU

DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION

Mailing Address : 915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
Telephone (213) 229-5300 / Fax (213) 229-5481..
Visit us @ WWW.LEGALADSTORE.COM

Linda Wong

CCSF BD OF SUPERVISORS (OFFICIAL NOTICES)
1 DR CARLTON B GOODLETT PL #244

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

EXM 2711982
NOTICE OF PUBLIC
HEARING
COPY OF NOTICE BupcETAND Huance
. COMMITTEE SAN FRAN-
CISCO BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS WEDNES-
DAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2015
~10:00 AM LEGISLATIVE
CHAMBER, ROOM 250,

Notice Type: GPN GOVT PUBLIC NOTICE Cl%ﬂ%laa g&g_ﬁ}b

PLACE,
ioti File No. 141038 - Fee Ad SAN FRANCISCO, CA
Ad Description : NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN
THAT the Budget and
i i ' APT Finance Committee will hold
To the right is a copy of the notice you sent to us for publication in the SAN a public hearing to consider

FRANCISCO EXAMINER. Thank you for using our newspaper. Please read 1o, foiing, proposal, and

this notice carefully and call us with ny corrections. The Proof of Publication Zf?lds:;gi?:és' at vr:ihi:h Pnrge
will be filed with the County Clerk, if required, and mailed to you after the attend and be hé’:}d,epne No’f
tnati i ice i - 141038. Ordinance amend-

last da}e below. Publication date(s) for this notice is (are): ing the Adminiawative Gode
to direct the Small Business

Commission to establish a

. Le?hacy Businesas _Ret%iséry,

authornze an aaministrative

01/30/2015 , 02/04/2015 . foe for the Registry not to

. . exceed $60, and, for the next

five years, provide a rebate

o Qualified Legacy

The charge(s) for this order is as follows. An invoice will be sent after the g]uesirr;zsise; ;hrt';\,tfr gr:rmgﬁ
last date of publication. If you prepaid this order in full, you will not receive they opef;tepand 1o Quallfied
an invoice. Landlords that purchase the

real property from which

#er};]acy B#\Sinesssxst oger?hte

. if the purchaser extends the
Publication $600.00  {arm of ihe Legacy Busi-
! ness's lease by at ieast ten

y:ars, ir;f antam?unt :quah&o

the transfer tax levied on the

NetTotal . $540.00  purchase. If the Ordinance
passes, the Small Business

Commission, in consultation

with the Controller, shall

establish an administrative

fee to offset the costs of

i ion - dministering the L
Daily Journal Corporation . B o hogacy
Serving your legal advertising needs throughout California. Call your local g;g?;ggﬁ?,% o busineses

Registry. In accordance with
Administrative Code, Section

BUSINESS JOURNAL, RIVERSIDE ‘ . (51)7640111  BT.LL, parsons who_sre
DAILY COMMERCE, LOS ANGELES (213) 229-5300 on this matter may submit
LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, LOS ANGELES (213) 229-5300 ‘é’gﬁtﬁ?o“&';"{};'ﬁsﬁ‘,‘; beaing
ORANGE COUNTY REPORTER, SANTA ANA (714)543-2027 28, Thoes e
SAN DIEGO COMMERCE, SAN DIEGO | (619)232:3486  pubic record n tis matlr
SAN FRANCISCO DALLY JOURNAL, SAN FRANCISCO (800) 640-4829  sfinion of e mempors of
SAN JOSE POST-RECORD, SAN JOSE (408) 2874866 commenis " shoud e
THE DAILY RECORDER, SACRAMENTO ~ (916) 4442355 e e el
THE INTER-CITY EXPRESS, OAKLAND (610) 272-4747 1 Dr. Carlion Goodleft Place,

Room 244, San Francisco,
CA 94102,  Information
relating fo this matter is
availabie in the Office of the
Clerk of the Board. Agenda
information relating to this
matter will be available for
ublic review on Friday,

a

ebruary 6, 2015. Angsl
Ill Calvillo, Glerk of the Board

*

L

* A

114



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
'BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

— " NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Budgetand Finance Committee will hold

a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public hearing will be held
- as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard:

Date: Wednesday, December 3, 2014
" Time: 10:00 a.m.

Location: Legislative Chamber, Room 250 located at City Hall,
1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA

Subject: File No. 141038. Administrative Code - Legacy Business Registry,
Rebate Program, and Establishing Fees

_ If the Ordinance passes, the Small Businese Corhmission, in consultation with
the Controller, shall establish an administrative fee to offset the costs of administering

the Legacy Business Registry, not to exceed $50, for businesses applying for inclusion
in the Registry.

In accordance with Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable
to attend the hearing on this matter may submit written comments to the City prior to the
time the hearing begins. These comments will be made part of the official public record
in this matter, and shall be brought to the attention of the members of the Committee.
Written comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall,
1 Dr. Carlton Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information
relating to this matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board. Agenda
information relating to this matter will be available for public review on Wednesday,

November 26, 2014.
Dy mé
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

DATED: November 21, 2014
PUBLISHED: November 23, 2014, and November 28, 2014

115



CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE BUREAU

DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION

Mailing Address : 915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
Telephone (213) 229-5300 / Fax (213) 229-5481
Visit us @ WWW.LEGALADSTORE.COM

Linda Wong

SF BD OF SUPERVISORS (OFFICIAL NOTICES)
1 DR CARLTON B GOODLETT PL #244

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

CNS 2691802

! NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
COPY OF NOTICE SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SU-
PERVISORS WEDNESDAY, DECEM-
BER 3, 2014 — 10:00 AM LEGISLA-
TIVE CHAMBER, ROOM 250, CITY
HALL, 1 DR. CARLTON B, GOOD-
LETT PLACE, SAN FRANCISCO, CA
gOdTICtE l% PEREBYCGIVEN TH/]}iThﬂ}z
N . udget and Finance Committee will ho!
Notice Type: GPN GOVT PUBLIC NOTICE a public hearing to consider the follow-
: LW - File No. 141038 - Fee Ad ngg gr?émsalf ?]nd sz‘lldtpl.}!]:ulkr:l r;earing“ wiil
rve - File No. - Fee e held as follows, at which time all in-
AdD escnptlon : terested parties may attend and be
Ic-x:eadrd: Fﬂle No. é4103& i}\}dministraﬂRve
, . . . e ode - Legacy Business Registry, Re-
To the right is a copy of the notice you sent to us for publication in the SAN bate Program, and Establishing Fees. If

FRANCISCO CHRONICLE. Please read this notice carefully and call us e e e, e e Pt
with any corrections. The Proof of Publication will be filed with the Clerk of ,thga %‘ontfmlletr. S?ra"ﬁ;sfab"sréanf agm;n-
the Board. Publication date(s) for this notice is (are): ‘ istaring he Legacy Businase Regialry,

not to exceed $50, for businesses apply-
ing for inclusion In the Registry. In ac-
cordance  with Adminisirative Cods,
Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable
fo grt:ind tht? hearing on this mat:;er raay
sul written comments to the City
11/23/2014 , 11/28/2014 ' prior to the time the hearing begins.
These comments will be made part of
the officlal public record in this matter,
and shall be brought to the attention of
the members of the Commiitee. Written
comments should be addressed to An-
gela Calllio, Clerk of the Board, City
Hall, 1 Dr. Cadton Goodlett Placs,
Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102,
Information relating to this matter is
available in the Office of the Clerk of the
Board. Agenda information relating to
this matter will be available for public re-
\éléam on Wednesday, November 26,

Daily Journal Corporation
Serving your legal advertising needs throughout California. Call your local

BUSINESS JOURNAL, RIVERSIDE (951) 784-0111
DAILY COMMERCE, LOS ANGELES (213) 228-5300
LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, LOS ANGELES (213) 228-5300
ORANGE COUNTY REPORTER, SANTA ANA (714) 543-2027
SAN DIEGO COMMERCE, SAN DIEGO (619) 232-3486
SAN FRANCISCO DAILY JOURNAL, SAN FRANCISCO (800) 640-4829
SAN JOSE POST-RECORD, SAN JOSE (408) 287-4866
THE DAILY RECORDER, SACRAMENTO (916) 444-2355
THE INTER-CITY EXPRESS, OAKLAND (510) 272-4747

|

WARBERIALHA

* A

116



City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Todd Rufo, Director, Office of Economic and Workforce Development

—Ben-Rosenfield,-City-Controller, Office-of the Controller
Jose Cisneros, Treasurer, Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector

FROM: Linda Wong, Assistant Clerk, Budget and Finance Committee, Board of -
Supervisors
DATE: October 21, 2014

SUBJECT:  LEGISLATION INTRODUCED

The Board of Supervisors’ Budget and Finance Committee has received the following proposed
legislation, introduced by Supervisor Campos on October 7, 2014

File No. 141038

‘Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to direct the Small Business
Commission to establish a Legacy Business Registry, authorize an administrative
fee for the Registry not to exceed $50, and, for the next five years, provide a
rebate to Qualified Legacy Businesses that purchase the real property from which
they operate and to Qualified Landlords that purchase the real property from
which Legacy Businesses operate if the purchaser extends the term of the Legacy
Business’s lease by at least ten years, in an amount equal to the transfer tax
levied on the purchase.

If you have any additional comments or reports to be included with the file, please forward them
to me at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San
Francisco, CA 94102.

c.  Ken Rich, Office of Economic and Workforce Development
Greg Kato, Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector

117



City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
- TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Regina Dick-Endrizzi, Director
Small Business Commission, City Hall, Room 448

FROM: Linda Wong, Assistant Clerk, Budget and Finance Committee, Board of
"~ Supervisors
DATE: October 21, 2014

SUBJECT: REFERRAL FROM BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Budget and Finance Committee

The Board of Supervisors’ Budget and Finance Committee has received the following
legislation, which is being referred to the Small Business Commission for comment and
recommendation. The Commission may provide any response it deems appropriate
within 12 days from the date of this referral.

File No. 141038

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to direct the Small Business
Commission to establish a Legacy Business Registry, authorize an
administrative fee for the Registry not to exceed $50, and, for the next five
years, provide a rebate to Qualified Legacy Businesses that purchase the
real property from which they operate and to Qualified Landlords that
purchase the real property from which Legacy Businesses operate if the
purchaser extends the term of the Legacy Business’s lease by at least ten
years, in an amount equal to the transfer tax levied on the purchase.

Please return this cover sheet with the Commission’s response to me at the Board of

Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA
94102. '

kkkkkkkikkkkikkkikkkkkikkiikkikkkikkkdiokkkkkkkkkikkkhkkkkkkikkkkikkkkkikkkikkkikkkkikkikkikikikkkikikk

RESPONSE FROM SMALL BUSINESS COMMISSION - Date:

No Comment

Recommendation Attached

CHdiBoerson, Small Business Commission



6C9C "N Wdt » ¥LOC '] oeQ ewi] paAiaday
BOoS 1Y, Co Bieg
Ale 40136 Do
f
O = Bre
Xy FRANCISCO Cpag.
T A CHAMBERor
l‘ %fbr . COMMERCE

December 1, 2014

Supervisor Mark Farrell

San Francisco Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett.Place, #244
San Francisco, CA .94102

RE: SUPPORT: File #141038, Legacy Business Registry, Rebate Program, and Establishing Fees
Dear Supervisor Farrell,

The San Francisco Chamber of Commerce, representing over 1,500 local businesses, is pleased to
support the Legacy Business Registry and Rebate Program ordinance sponsored by you and Supervisor
Campos that is coming before the Budget and Finance Committee on December 8, 2014,

Many Chamber members are Jong-standing businesses that have contributed to the city's history,
culture and unique urban fabric over many decades. We understand the challenges they face to keep
their doors open, especially in neighborhood commercial districts, given the increasing costs of
maintaining a business here. It is Important 10 give these businesses and others like them assistance to
stay firmly rooted in their communities and keep San Francisco’s economy thriving.

The Legacy Business Registry and Rebate Program offers financial incentives to qualified business
‘owners and/or their landlords to help keep long-standing establishments in place. The Chamber
supports this effort to sustain and protect local businesses with long histories of serving San Francisco
residents and visitors, We urge the members of the Budget and Finance Committee to send the
ordinance to the full Board with recommendation for approval-

Sincerely,

{
! —
\
\

Jim Lazarus
Senior Vice President of Public Policy

¢¢: Clerk of the Board, to be distributed to all Supervisors; ’Regina Dick-Endrizzi, Office of Small Business;
Mike Buhler, SF Architectural Heritage

119



Introduction Form

By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor

’ Time stamp
I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): or mecting date

' 'rreferencetoCommltteg (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion, or Charter Amendment)

2. Request for next printed agenda. Witl}but Reference to Committee.

3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee.

4. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor ©, | inquires"

5. City Attorney request.
6. Call File No. from Committee. !

7. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion).

8. Substitute Legislation File No.

9, Reactivate File No.

O
O
O
O
O
O
[
O
O

10 Question(s) subrmtted for Mayoral Appearance before the BOS on

e T -
e - e

Please check the appropnate boxes. The proposed leglsla’uon should be forwarded to the following:
[ . - Youth Commission [] Ethics Commission

- [ Planmng Commlssmn ] Building Inspection Commission

e e

Note For the Imperatlve Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use a Imperative Form.

Sponsor(s):

Sup. David Campos | fﬁm //

Subject:

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to direct Small Business

The text is listed bélt;w or attached:

)
g
Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: Q)“QJW

For Clerk's Use Only:

120 /4/03%



